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National Credit Union Administration
Office of Inspector General

SENT VIA EMAIL

Tuly 11, 2012

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request

This is in response to your email dated May 10, 2012, requesting information under the Freedom
of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552.- We discussed your request by telephone in mid-
May, and you agreed that a response from this office in July would be acceptable. Specifically,
you requested a “copy of the Final Report, the Closing Memorandum and the Repost of
Investigation” for numerous “NCUA OIG closed investigations and other matters” and listed ten
(10} reports identified by case number and two (2) documents identified by the title of the
report/memorandum,

With regard to the ten (10) reports identified by case number, the OIG located and is providing
herewith sixty-two (62) pages responsive to your request. Information redacted from these
documents qualifies for protection under subsections (b)(6), (5)(7)C), and (b)(8). Subsection
(b)(6) permits agencies to withhold information the disclosure of which would constitute an
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. Subsection (b)(7)(C) protects information compiled
for law enforcement purposes if its release could reasonably be expected to constitute an
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. Subsection (b)(8) protects matters that are contained
in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, or on behalf of, or for
the use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions.

With regard to the two documents identified by title and comprising 44 pages, I am withholding
these documents in full. All information contained in the document entitled “Wachovia HELOC
Loan Participation Program” (12 pages) is exempt trom disclosure under subsections (b}{4) and
(b)(8) (see above). Subsection (b)(4) protects trade secrets and commercial or financial
information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential. In addition, all information
contained in the document entitled “Review of NCUA Conservatorship Share Withdrawal Freeze
Policy” (32 pages) is exempt from disclosure under subsections (b)(5), (b)(6) (see above) and
(b)(8) (sce above). Subsection (b)(5) protects intra-agency memorandums or letters which would
not be available by law to a party in litigation with the agency. Included within exemption 5 and
applicable here is information subject to the deliberative process privilege and attorney work-
product privilege.
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Should you consider any or all of the determinations set forth above a denial of your request, you
have the right to appeal those determinations. An appeal may be in writing or sent electromcally,
and filed within 30 days from the receipt of this initial determination.

If you file a written appeal, please note “FOIA-APPEAL” in the letter ang on the envelope and
address your appeal to:

National Credit Union Administration
Office of General Counsel-—FOIA APPEAL
1775 Duke Street

Alexandria, Virginia 22314-3428

If you wish to submit your appeal by email, address the email to FOIA@ncua.gov. If you submit
an appeal by email, the subject line of the email should read “FOIA Appeal.”

Sincerely,

Sharon Separ
Counsel to the Inspector General

Enclosure .
Cc: FOIA Officer
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REPORT OFINV_E'-?.’TIGATI'ON S U Cast NuMBER: 09-1-R9-01

BAGKGROUND

-_On Fobtuary 2, 2009 theomce oflnsed; - General (OIG) recelved.an aliegation tha :(“7‘7')("'") '

o

‘have fabricated official :|agency qocuments telated to, as s well as misrepresent
employment (position) at the National Credit Union Admmlstrahon (NCUA);’ Based nn
. 1he mformatmn recewed the OIG 1n1tsated an mvestlgatmn ' :

The oIG's mvestlgatlon mta the Imtlal allegatlons_rj ave . rise to quest:ons about the (\s (5)
circumstances surrounding {1) leave requests submitted to; supemsor \o ( )((_
- between April 2008 and January 2009; and (2) the telecommuting arra igenment C ) 25
negotiated with the -agency, which began ih July 2008." The OIG subsequent!y
_ expanded its |nvest:gatlon to encompass these twcr issUes.

As part of the - ‘original compiamt the OIG recezved coples of electmmc (emall)
messages hetween jand two. deIduals outside the agericy. used
personal Google mall (gmail) account’ o send ‘and receiv
these emails.. (Exhibit 1) The emails containesg staiements | made c]almmg (’[) :

- NCUA had pmmoted. to the pasitions of NCUA Deputy Director and Direefor of - |

- Examination and -insurance; and {2) ‘was responsible for closing down “credit.

unions. .With regard to the promotion - created two documents that purported to

~ represent an officlal letter from NCUA offering the promotion and establishmg a | ?
-salary, and an official Intemal Memo announcing the promotion, respectwe[y With | .
regard to the credit union clasures, stated in the emails that, among other things, ™
a credlt union employee had committed suicide in front of . had shot at a credit D S

- 'umon employee, and had been shotat. _ ' -

L The OlG presented the allegatlons cenceming the fabr;cation of official documents and - § "53‘

- misrepresentation of i official position for prosecutorial consideration to the United - | = > -
States Attorney’s Office (USAQ), Western District of Washington, on Febroary 9, 2009, - | -~ &
‘OnFebruary 10, 2009, Assistant United States Attorney, 'deullned cnmlnal R
prosecutlon after conducfmg a review of the case fac‘ts o : | f{\

_ : o

Mo laitar dated December 23, 2008, t S
. 1,” was entitled “Promotion Officlal Offot letter with Salary and P 111011 §
Status The fetter (heremafter roferred to & the “Offer L,etter”) purported 10 effer' ]

,.Resources ”. (Exhlblt 2) The Internal Momo documant was datf:,
entitled “B&I Director, Deputy Director, amnounced,” and stated that
- pmmotlon posmon (heremaﬂer, “the Intemal Mema”) (Exhihit 3

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE - S
| INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE. ONLY ONA ~ ;
NEED.TO KNOW BASIS, 7 - _ : o



“used
" position at NCUA Moreover,
- employees whereln|

Vj {4)]

{b){14)—Basic Obhgahor_ls of Pubhc Servlee and ‘section 2635 704-M|suse of

“breach. This action. constitutes a violation of 5 GFR -section 2635, 704—Misuss - of

' NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION.OF THE
© NEED TO KNOW BASIS.

" 'REPORTOF |NVESTIGATION o OASENUMBER. 094 RO-01

The OIG intemewed Rellly on Februery 11 12, and 26, 2009, regardlng the document]:_ .

fabncetlens, the position mlsr*epresentataons and potential miSUSe 0 NCUA—lssued__
computer to febncate the false deeuments i 'dmstted to 1he IG that_ '

‘was temporarily living h-and: telecommutlng fromi
Reilly admitted to falsely representmg to ofhers I
closing -down credit unfons; (2)
pulled a gun on,
was shot'a
violations of & CFR Part 2635 — Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the
Executive Branch, In particular, violations of section 2635101 (2), (b){(1), (b){9), and -

WE'S respensmle far

{3) a credit union employee committed suicide in front

chemment Property

At the Febiuary 12 2009 intervlew - described a_situation that mvolved a non- "
NCUA eniployee" havmg unauthorized access to- NCUA-iseued computer. ” ‘
acknowledged that JJR Tailed to report this incident to NCUA as a potential security

‘Govemment Property, the NCUA - Computer Security Rules of Behavior, and NCUA
Instruction N‘o 120(}8 (Rev 2) - Telecommutmg, paragraph 7 Safeguarding . -
Informetlen ' D T -

On February 11, 12, and 26, 2009

On April 7 2009 the OIG présented the evidence It hed developed cencernln
false statements about leave requests and the telecommuling arrangement -
negotiated with the agency, to the USAQ, Eastern District of Virginia. United States -
Assistarit Attorney decltned cnmmal prosecutlen and auihenzed the use of
Kelkmes warnlngs ; ' , -

"In a final mtemew on April. 9, 2009 - edmltted to the OIG facts regardlng Ieave -
" requests submitted to 'supervisor b

the details of the teleeommutlng arrangemen negotiated with, dmissions
reveeled thatfill had previously.provided false-Information to il siipervisor regarding -
both. The false statements {lf made ieqsupervlser as the basis for the leave

requests and the telecommutlng arrangement constitute violatioris of (1) 18 U.S.C.

o 1001—False " Statements; and (2) the terms and . conditions of -the OGFOIDPFM :

Agreemenf for Tefecommuting whleh she executed on June 22 2008

. ) mads at the April 9, 2008, interview, the OIG determined -
alse Vlolate 1 8 U S. C. 1001-~Felse Stetements when .lied toan OIG

INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIQNS THIS REPORT 8 MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A '

shot the -owner of 'e ﬂctit!ous-credit union after . he | |
;and |-
in the -course of a credit union closure. These actions Gonstitute - |

'<1)<Lscaaf“

prewded reepectwely, writian statemente- BEE
: ,concermng these actmne that are Inclu lin the recerd (Exh!bl‘l‘ 4) . ' :

(»ﬁ:'.‘)'(l’) @)

en April 2008 and June 2@08 aswellas. |

S e g deetan

(2D

Lo




.REPORT OF INVEBT[GATION o
‘investigator at the. February 286, 2008 mtervlew about 1 {

_ re!ocatmn to me ica

in three drfferent mtervrews on February 11 12 and 26 2009, respectwely.was :
- placed. under oath and questioned about- the fabricated - documents, the
misrepresentations about.posrtmn znd the misuse of
;Kalkrnes wammgs pnor to questlonmg
-’-Fabrlr:ated Documents

* dated December 17, 2008, attached to which was the fabricated Intermnal Memo. -
- denied any knowladge of the content of the document,

- Human Resources,’ purported to offery the position of
Direclor of the Office of -Examination and Insurance.. - A ‘denled any
knowledge of it. _Rather told investigators that th ' e‘gani ating after#
moved to, “hacked into’ Qcom jer &dnd was responsible Tor
- writing botf’ r

~ofthing”

"'Howeve.r after further questioning,

stated that _
~ NGUA-Issu ptop computer and attached it o an e-mar,sent '
personal GmarlT”’ account.  With respect to the text contained n
“admitted that 4
application or
a Mrcroso

P SR B
| " C; ENUMBER 09—I-R9-01
"reason for requesting
| and (2).mothers »
and Alexandria, _'A respectlvely

approval from supemsor to talecommute from

cal facrhtres i

Q E.TAI LS

NCUA-ssued computer.
In the OIG’s final interview with ; P on .April 9, 2000, with regard to the leave
requests and the telecommutmg arrangement, buas placed under oath and given

At the February 11 interview, the OI1G mvestrgator showed an emarl mess

Was then shcwn the Offer
Letter.. As described above, the letter, addressed to

uty Drre torof NCUA and

worked for Microsoft: and “knew how to do that sort

) as the auihor of

both the - lnternal Memo and the Offs “Letior. (N d fabrrcated the

created the information using the Microsoft® Outlook"e—mal -

NOr document 10 produce a ﬁnal draft. .

o -NO F’ORTIGN oF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS KUTHORIZATION OF THE -

INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIREGTOR OF INVESTEGATIONS THIS REPORT 18 MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ONA
4

E 'NEED TO KNDW BASIS,

o) (m )

e st b e s

ICUA-issued laptop computer and then | cutand pasted” the text into

(&)




~ lived in Israel. These emails contaned statements abo

o messages contaimng these statements and asked 10 authentlcata them

| ﬂre\newed each email, oonf rmed that the mformatlon was false, and initlaled and
- . 21 ;

N *Was logged onto the NCUA network on,
crosoft® Outiook window open,

o _-‘sﬁtmglnfz‘on

L - : S .ot

_ REPORT 6F_IINVE$T1(_.3AT1'6N _ o - o - CASE. NUMBER 09—! R9-01

was. stated that 3 believe_ Aorked in the NCUA
O ice -of Human Resources (GN ). - was - asked i ever received any
correspondence fron G ain fwas questioned about
the signature tha_t__appeared, in 18 mgnature block att g ._G‘__'om of the letter; and
whether or not forget . aid, :had no .
idea ‘whose signature’ it-was, oot 64 '. /as no ecause N cut and

pasted“ the slgnature from an lrnage ob

_ ',Mlsre resentation nf Ofﬂmal Posmo

During the GOUI’SG nf the 1nvest1 'atmn the QIG obtamed Coples of. severa] e-maﬂ
exchang—as betweer r and s mother, , who

during the period of time was telecommuting in . -Among other things,i £

represented falsely in these emails that (1} as responsmle for closing down credi
“unions; (2} a credit union employee commitied suicide in front o rand (3) R wes
shof at i the course of a credit union closure., was provided Copies of a||

(Exh;bst 5) stated tha
becalse ad threal

@B "oved that by der at
natice to_fear_# i
aftitude and treatment o .m

in the relationship.

Breach of the NCUA Comput

a mmantlc relatlonshl‘ N

- comiputer and parso pank account w;thﬁu

~ ever acceSSEd.NCUA-lssued computer —

home on .December 28 2008 )
work -computer, where |
et the computer unattends
treom and when .returned

indicated that while was workmg from .'

d'for only a
observed

went fo thi
he compu’ter

few minutes while}

" NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE

- INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MA’DE AVAILABLE ONLY ONA -
NEED TQ KNOW BASIS, : .
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 job responsihliities ‘ |

‘had the o

~
o
I o~
,h_
N
N
\/.

| melﬂsherﬂy after ariving i "_and they were friends for -
8. 1ew ‘months. before beginn ik




o Subsequent to the Februa,f

i E,

" 'REPORTOF‘NVESTIGATION : S '_ CASENUMBER 09-I-R9-01 | |

saiciilly did not behev”accessed or cor romised any mformatlon stored

~on the compu’ter while was of the room. dvised that, checked

recent documents folder and notéd nothmg appe, red susplcious. ~However,,

_ acknow!edged that there may have been other fimes ‘when as workmg ony
NCUA-ssued computer a ;horne when.nay have accessecl mformahon on

|‘ 'i

\recalled reviewmg the mformation and ‘Was fammar with the_,
iined in the document (Exhibit 6). , stated  that did not . -
_'epemﬁcally recall sgeing the CSROB, but probably Teviewed and signed them at
~ some point. was directed to the wording contained on page 4 of the CSROB

- which states, " ATl ‘employse hawng kriowledge of or a reasonable suspicion, thatany
. individual is aﬁemptmg to ciredmvent these rules or :!iegaf!y gain access to an NCUA
~ system must report the information immediately fo the NCUA Office of !nspector .
' Generai or fhe OCIO Information Securily Off;cer '

ycunsin

was asked |f' B reported the mc;ctent mvolvmgq an' |
‘computer to either the OIG or the Office of the Chief Information Wificer (OCIO)
Informaﬂon Securfty Oﬁ?cer (l_SO, as requlrecl ' replied “no.” When asked why

didn't think=¢ made amistakeand
was specifically

' Iooklng for any NCUA mforma |0n fhet may - ave been stored on, e
did not feel it was necessary to reportlt '

T Q
3
k]
=
A
@
=

L
-3

Cj}(&jC%j

| Th-e Ol'G_contectedj B NGUA IS0, and conflrmed that{iR did not report
- the L.~ In :additior, ﬁ provided - investigators - with
relectronically omdedged reviewing the NCUA

CSROB as required on two ocasions in ZQQB July 9 (Employee iD#. and Ju!y

1" (Employee ID#-a (Ethbrt 7

.False Statements Leave Requests and the_TeIecemmutmq Arramqement
.. _,.,.?'is\ g : . . .
~ Dufing the February interviews the OIG relsed the. issue of they : telecommutmg
“arrangement: " At the February_,;lﬁ 2009, Interview,i X requestsd

to temporarily relocate to L i July. 200 se d the

-a, was bemg reloca ed 1q b by h!B employer [

mtemews the OIG_Gb‘tamed emalls between
her supetvisor | “from. the period April 15, 2008, 1o
February4 2009 (Exhibit 8). - Of these emails, several exchanges bewveenqand- \
in April-and May:- 2008 dccumented  varlous requests for leave ana work
errangement accommodatmns hasedo ' claims that.‘led lnjurec'.aack .

documentation indtcatmg i

and

NG PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
 INSPEGTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ONA
NEED TO KNOW BASS. R
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, swing ng a golf club;, and then‘ remjumd itas the result of afall, Inan email dated May -

ralternatwe worksite." The ‘agreement also. provided thaty
to tolow - all ‘@pplicable NCUA
Finally, the agreemant provided
t to cancel the telecommutmg arrangement and instruct the - -

- employes to resume working t.tradmonal WOI‘k-'Slte (Central Offi ce) if there was 8

~ Also by email,; réspon

- impending re!ocatlon from:,

'REPORT OF INVESTIGATION CASE NUMBER GQ-I—RS-M

references a ’telephone conversahon had had with

ngements o transier mother fro a medical facility in

mud—July pursuant to E Te!ecommutmg Agreement she
approved altemative workplace would-be:

. ‘agency ~approved
greed *to protect any

o6 agress o petform officlal duties’onty atthe .

government-owned eqmpmerﬁ .and obligated F
security procedures for - NCUA-issued com
that the agency had the 1l

change or shlft in work prlorm '." ;

began sending emails tCi
o the Central Office for training and computer updates.
t,vanous times, tha

Begmnlng in early August
return for a brief pariod of time

1)

~ to Virginia ‘becaus

could not get'an '

'to Vlrgmla, and 1(2) 14
eptember 2008-

-antly, begmnmg i

at a reasonable price. SUDSA
repeated email requests thaty

- ._teleoommutmg arrangement ¥ '.responded vanbuaﬂy that {‘I' ' return was
' ' had an ear lnfectien and could work; but-

C

rot fiy; (3RS having major healih isSUEs including vertigo; (4)nad Lyme's

dlsease, i

entered inito a formal Telecommutmg Agreement w1th NCUA effecuve June 22 2008 _
> sighied the agrcement on June &, ’2008 nd, ; mgned it electromcally on: June 22
(Exhimtg) _ o :

ng-aifer nt leave arrangements'
mothers health situation, as well as

) where iy vould soon b telecommutmg from. . accommodal d'all of -

o .requests

| "executed W1th the'a'ency,;ieffeotwe June 22, 20082 The Teie{:ommutm__; \Jr nt

" The agreement- stated further that "IN ess otherwise h

(” ) (4;-;.(_0\,') S

requestmg that -

uld hot make the tnp back -

5) -wa R ves havmg contlnued i cui’ty fransferrin nother toatong -

, ND PORTION OF THiS REFGRT MAY BE. REPRGDUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATIQN OF THE

(2)(™)

INSPECTOR GENERAL OR D[REGTDR OoF INVESTIGATIONS THIS REF‘ORT IS MADE AVAILABLE CINLY ONA _

' NEEDTO KNOW BAsis. -
T E



| Central O’fﬁce untll February4 2000.

-Durmg the February 26 2009 lntewlew, mvestigators ﬂske‘ to prowde thé name -

- ‘prowde any foliowr-up mforma’non

" - On March 5 2009 the OiG. conducied a telephomc 1ntermew \mth'

- other than at

whether' a0 Deen T hd hserit Mcmcfor any period of fime since

. care center had been -consisterntly working, with no absences, since June 2008,
MS state: that, Unless advised that it would obstruct a federal mvestigatmn,.
ou

I, Ll
’ REPORT OF lNVESTIGATiON

o CASE NUMBER 09~!-R9-01
term care center in either Virginia o

- . d|d rot return to work at the

and telephone number of the medical facility i where il mother purportedly | A
“resided. y said could ot recall the name or the telephone number of the _
‘tacllity, but would prov mvesttgatars wnth the information after the conclusion of the

interview. When mvestlgators agke bther was sﬁll located -i.
replied that she recently moved )
calied ‘Sungset. Invashgators as
facility. ' stated that did not'ki
would. provide . mvestlgators ‘With the informatlon after 'fhe 1nter\1iew

Bfor the address and telephone number of the -
'the exact address or telephone nmber, but

-falled to . |

-account of events. According to,
BN pwever th___e mutually agreed to end: e

was _nevef:'ﬁbemployer rather worked fo 2 -
, .  from 'D_ece er 2005 through July 2006 - In the
Washmgton, DC me ropola area.

'At about this’ tlme the OIG leamed from agents from the U S, Bostal Serwce (USP8) ~
Office of Inspector General--that local USPS ofﬁc1als in, 5 were unable to
‘provide any. mformatmn to establlsh _tha:' mott ) lived sanywhere

the past year.

as. In response tot e?:questionf

responded "ncr " i stated that except for a recent baut of pink.
q had contracted from one of the children in the child

Woulq Tvise y of the OIG’s § mqmry The elle; adwsed that it would
not i_nterferré-wr' the m\tesﬁgatlon o o - A

" . NOPORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE

INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT S MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ONA -
NEED TOKNOW BASIS. o , _
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.._REPC}RTOF INVESTIGATION S SR IRUNE S CASE NUMBER 09-I-R9-01.

ly one hiour later, the D!G tﬁvestlgator received a telephone call from -

corifirmed that (1)fffie was not ill and had not been il during \
did not have 8 strok ast June; (3 had neverbeshina
or Virgini ¢ r did notgoto .

' had suddenly ended .relatlonshtp with '

tf the engagement—seemingly, for no reason. JllPdesciibed™

as agitated and indicated that §l} had come home tog
ately two weeks sometlme Apnl 2008 where- '

f %retumed to Virginia §
ad approval to temporarily work in; _
r thoughtdilwould be able to ca e betler wil g
ACTIN the same afea as"

, a‘t NCUA had an

FWHICH begari shorlly after moved oy
T very happy abouttms newr ationshxp

due to the expense B ner work commltments ih

on April 9, 2009, the OIG again intemewe” At the outset of the mterwew, an
OIG jnvestigator prowded a document entitled “Kalkines/Non-Prosecution

~ ‘Assurance” (Kalkines warnif The mvestlgator read the document aloud, and |

| th : if] inderstood the waming

issued andiill ,.reﬁiiéﬁ that R <0 SRR sigred 2nd dated the Kalkines waming, ~ /

and OIG officrals’ signed as mvestlgator anc wﬁness respectwaly (Exhlblt 10}

ﬂw&s advssed that smce Iast mtemew with the OlG on February 26, 2009, the
o ad developed additional ewdence that indicated that information, pro\nded to
-supewisors, as well as prevlous statements made under oath to the OIG :

7 quest o relocate

(99043 ¢)

' ND PORT!ON OF THI S REPORT MAY' BE REF‘RODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHDRIZATlON OF THE -
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- Investigator, were untruthfal, Speciﬁcal Ay -

* fact, telecommuting from 0

: employer as well a's ‘
'- .mother had nelther vad @ strc ©.nor been 1ll; { .was ot in;

' 2008 ¢aring for §§
_ .’ %sta‘ted that
.supenﬂsor 50 that-would grant leave requests gof ard_wiih ﬂﬂe

REPOR‘r OF lNVE.ST|GATION : '- -

that (1

address

lun%? and fived alone durmg the
“at NCUA knew at any tlme that .

) riother, § T om

mother was never in a medncai facnlity;__
cal fac\llty in Virginia. o

mother" (3)
(4) mother was never in a me

- NEEDTO KNGW BASIS.

~ NO PORTION QF THIS REF’ORT MAY BE REPRODU CEU W&THOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHQR]ZATION OF THE

INSPECTOR GENERAL, OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS “THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ONA
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

“telecommute ir and the arrangemens to refocate,
facilities in. ana Virginia, were false,

' ’whe er the back injury was legitimate or not.

o

, o .- CASE NUMBER: 09-1-R9-01
telecommuting arrangement, and allow 1o remain in in a telecommuting
status. fJif also admitted thatiiffiistatements fo the OIG Investigator at the
investigative interview on February 26, 2009, regardin reason for requestlng o

contmue o insist that the back:
injury ffJJ§ claimed at that time was legitimate, even if,
for g was not. The OlG-was unable to develop evi

| FlNDlNGS

- The lnves’ﬁgatidn revealed that-actlons constituted wolatlons ot the following

e 18U.8.C. 1001—False Statements

e The Siandards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executlve Branch 5

. CFR 2635.704 - Use of Government Property

+ The Standards of Ethical Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch B
- CFR 2635. 101(a) and (h)(’l) (b)(g) and {b)(14) Bas:c Obl;gatmns of Public
Service

» . NCUA Camputer Security Rules of Behawor
« NCUA Instruction 1200.8 (Rav 2} - Telecommuting

.« Agreement for Telecommuting dated June 22, 2008, executed between Reilly
- and Michael Kole, Dlrector_ OCFO!DPFM

In reviewing the circumstances surmunqu violalions and determining whether -

dlSGlpllnEl.Ty action is warranted due consideration should be given to the “Douglas’
factors The “Douglas’ factors are the pertinent. mitigating and aggravating factors that

must be considered by the responsible agency afﬁmal(s) before proposmg or deciding  /
- -on a particular dlsclplmary measure or penalty

! See Duug’ lys.v. Vetoran's Adinimstriatiog; 5 MSPR 280, 5 MSPB 313 (1980)

NO PORTION OF THIS REPDRT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHDUT THE EXF‘RESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
~ INSPECTOR GENERAL. OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS, THIS REPQRT 1S MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ONA
.NEED TO KNOW BASiS _ .

S

nother between medical

eed fo ha_veq care
nce to determine unegquivocally

e o o e o L e
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Office of Inspector General

May 13, 2009

Mr. Andrew O’Connell

Assistant Director, GAO FraudNet Operations

Forensic Audiis & Speclal Investigations

441 G Street, NW, Suite 4T21 ~ .
Washington, D.C. 20548

Re: GAO Referral Control No. 53154
Dear Mr. O'Connell:

This is in response to the above referenced complaint, dated March 3, 2009, which you
forwarded to the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) Office of Inspector
General (OIG). The referral enclosed an anonymous internet submission alleging that
NCUA staff made “false statements, certifications, etc.,” when the agency recently
revised NCUA Form 5310 - Statistical and Financial Evaluation (SAFE) System (Form
5310), for the January 31, 2009, reporting period, “without any OMB paperwork
reduction act certification.” The anonymous letter goes on to state that “NCUA
habitually disregards the OMB paper reduction act requirements and frequently
circumvents the requirements by requiring daily submission of lists of data without use
of a form.”

We found that NCUA has an active Paperwork Reduction Act {(PRA), 44 U.S.C. 3501, et
seq., submission on file for Form 5310 with the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) OMB approved NCUA’s PRA submission for Form 5310 on September 13,
2007." The approval expires on September 30, 2010.

According to Sheila Albin, NCUA’s Associate General Counsel (Operations), the agency
made the changes to Form 5310 in January 2009, so that the information collection
would conform io very recent Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)
requirements. Ms. Albin explained that the changes to the form were relatively minor,
but indicated that the addition of a new section {o the form, to track payments systems,
should have been processed as a revision to the existing form under the PRA. Ms.
Albin opined further that the new collection might have qualified for an emergency
clearance, given the current economic situation and the ensuing demands on the
corporate credit union system. ,

* OMB Control No. 3133-0C67.

1775 Duke Street ¢ Alexandria, Virginia 223514-5428 » 703-518-6350 o 7035-518-6549 FAX » oigmail@ncua.gov




NCUA’s Office of Corporate Credit Unions (OCCU) has indicated that it is in the process
of assembling a submission to OMB to mest the PRA requirements for the additional
collection of information on Form 5310. We anticipate that this submission will be
sufficient o address your referral.

If further information is required, or if you have any specific questions related to this
matter, please contact ms at (703) 518-6352.

Sincerely,

Sharon Separ
‘Acting Assistant Inspector General for Investigations
Counsel to the Inspector General
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mmom

. Separ submitted the cise file to the Reportmg Agent {RA) within a day of two
o date. TheR.A teviewed the ‘website on Tuge 10, 2009, and found t’hat Pelers
- this time chmiged the email contact information to a personal adetunt on all p pages
- WehSlte excap‘ﬁ for one. -The page stxll cantaiumgthe NC‘UA ema:ﬂ was “Why

 INVESTIGATIVE MEMORANDUM

\&(M
(Lgycv)(c)

SUBJECT* : MsuseafGoventEmai} o

DpATE: Junezﬁ 2009 o

= 'BACKGROUND

.. On Apml 23, 2009 ‘the Ofﬁce of Inspector General (OIG) receWed o referral fmm ML -
- Andrew O’ Cotinell, Assistant Director, United States Government Accountabjhty Office = \

- (GAO) PraudNet Operations, Wasb:mgtmn, D, C The raferral was based on ant Intem:st c

- submission to GAQ’s ; 201 '

. cmpie‘yee ﬁam the

B Thls document may contam sehaiﬁve law enforcemeni mﬂtena[ and is the pmperty o tr‘w DIG 1t may not na '
R OFFICIAL USEONLY,

capled ar reproduced withdut writin pe.rmmsbn from the OIG This document is'

- | iis disclostis to uneuithortzed persofis i striclly protilblied and ey subiect the dlsclcs!ng paﬂy te Ilablllty 'Publk: .
- avallabllity in be datermihed unders U 5 G §§ 352 552a. R '

" FormOH6D. o L Ofﬁce ofthe lnspectGrGeneral lnves’!bgatlcns :
_._,omooa I o NaﬂonalGreditUnionAdmnishaﬂun e

o

Can (2]
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| indmated that the one remaining reference to}
. identified as an obsolete page, was an ovérsi
' the Iast reference to his NCUA en:xall ﬂmt eveni

S e e - - . : - - 3 S P - : - . S - I

MMe of Gove’mmem Emtm 'f
Juﬂe 26 2009 o

- - ' '.:The emall aﬂdress on this page was on}y wsﬂﬂe 1f fhe rﬂader scrolled

about ﬂ:us matter Aﬁermfoj.’

'se f ‘his government email address bn'the
guage: igag foﬂows

¥
wehs:ite The reieVant

o -The NCUA hereby authonzes himted personal pse of NCUA govemmmt
-~ propetty by NCUA employees as long as such use does not adversely affect an

s emnployee’s petformance of official duties; there is negligitle cost to NCUA;and

' ) rke use fs not ﬁr fke beneﬁt qf an employae s outszde busmes.s‘ interests, -

E ::."(ﬁmphasxs added )

: cknow -ed: ed that this prc;mbi‘tmn would apply tc-usmg hlS govertmmt: .
‘webiite, cknowledgod that as soon a8 Bepar raised the issne
bovernment email ‘on. Thf.?: o

raalized it was a b

¢ decigion to refer
t; _onsequeenﬂy, phan; ]

etences to it that evening: |
A email address, on “wha

: ,_ebsﬂe the fo]luwing day, Tune 18
NCUA emaﬂ address T

_'_On July‘ﬁ' 2009 foRAS seci d written response‘to O’Connell adwsmg 111111 Gfthe
dlsposmongfthjsma.ﬁer A Lo , o

- V_:Thls preiﬂmnary mqmry 1s ciased mthno ﬁl:rther acuon -

EIGIAL USE: ONLY, anid !

evaliabilty to be determlued undsr 8 U S c. §§ 552 552a

FEorm 01*1612) S Co Ofﬁceaf ﬁle lnspect.or @enaral InVestigaﬂons

o oTiz008 ST Netional Gregit Unlon Administration

asserted ‘i._hﬁf_.wc)um pemovg' a

- This ﬂocumaﬂt may contan seﬂslﬁve Iaw enforcament. matenai and ls l:he pmperty of tha OlG L may not be'l T 5
| eopied o tepraducod Wthout writteh-parmission from the O1Q. This document s FOR O .
1 its disclosure to unauthorkzed persons 1s sirictly prolibltad and may auh;at:f the disclosing party to lizbiity., Public '
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National Credit Uniot: Administration

July8,2009

-'--Mr AndrewOConnell - B
. Assistant Director, GAO FraudNet Operaﬁons o

~~  Forensic Audits & Speclal lnvestigati‘ons B
- 441 G Street, NW, Suite iflT21 o
- Washlngton DC 20548 g

Re GAO Referrai Confrcﬂ No 53454
o A_'Dear Mr: OConnell
'.'Thas fsin res;amnse o the above referenced cempiamt forwarded to the Natlonal Credlt S |
~“Union Administration (NCUA) Office of Inspector General (O1G) dated April 23, 2009,

- The complaint alleged that an NGUA employee was wasting government resources by' -
using his NCUA email addt‘ess on a Jperson, | bu&ness wabslte o _ '

. We fnund that ‘the WebSlte in question, Hdid contain.
- several links to'a NCUS email account. The :employee was counseled on the relevant
NCUA Ingtruction regarding Use of Government Prop y'-and prompily remcwed all
rreferences to.NCUA email addresa fron‘.websme : _ ST

If further mfcrma’tmn is requlred or if you have any spemﬁc questlons related to ’lhls.
o matter, please contact me a‘t (703) 518—6358, B _ L :

Slr‘ucvé:really1 S

- &) -(fc*)) 0 B

1775 Duike Stroét o Alexandria, Virginia 29314-8428 @ 705-518-6350 & 703-515-6549 FAX e oigmall@noua.goy
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‘Acoretiop of Duties Promotion Action -~ .- -~ T an_al - j
7 . e T R _ | Suppleciontsl

CHARACTBR OF REVIEW

_ 'Based on a referra[ 1o the Naﬂonal Cred.lt Union, Admimsﬁation (NCUA) Ofﬁce hf Inspector
" Genetal (O1G) from NCUA Deputy Executive Direcior Latty Tazio, this office inifiated an
mveshgauon into allegations that the NCUA OHR did not adhere to U.S. Office of Personnel -
: ,Management {OPM) regu]atmns and agericy policy- in processing - an doeretion of duties
' promouon acticm for an OI-IR I-Iuman Rmom:es Speciahst from the CU-12 to the €U- 13 level.

SUMMARY OF REVIEW .

On }uly 14 2009 the raportmg agetit (RA) met wzth Fazio ml:ns ofﬁce Fazio had met recently L
with OHR employess and heard from mord than one person that, n October 2007, an OHR = - -
Humgan Resources Speomhst teceived a pmmohﬁn to the'CU-13 level ﬂlrough an accretion of
-~ "duties promotior that was not handled in the standatd manmer. Fazio veferred the matter to the
01 for a determination of whether OHR fllowed appmpnate OFM reglﬂaﬁons and agency
- pchcy for eﬁecung the accretion of duties promotlon action - _ _

: The OIG 8 Teview of the mattm faund that, in accordance with OPM regulatmns and gmdame
. OHR should have maintained a better récord of the  promotion action sufficient fo reconstructit,
. We also forund that whlle OHR aﬂhered to exisnng agenc'y procedures for documenhng accretton o

oA None Uf tha OHR emplgyees Fazacr Spoka Wlth quaﬁhoned i:hat the posmon Waxranted the
" promotion to the CU-13 level. Rather, the issue raiseéd was whether the OHR® officlals. Wha
. handled the processing of the premotion followed appropriate OPM regulaﬁons and agency
- policy. 'The OIG found no reason to challenge the evatuation of and justification for the
-~ promotion itself: Consequently, the OIG restricted its teview to OHR’y adherence to OPM
- regulations and the adeguasy of NCUA pohcy and procedmcs apglmable to this type of ac‘clon .
Diswibation - ") CoseNumber | Date afReportc -7
R 00-MIRRIQ0 o o I)euamberlé,zﬁog s
E (\;) 47 )
{ \:“) C ‘:» ) ( ¢ _)

'lf'.,"'oIGMtRFﬂe L
David M, Modrquls

: Executive Dneetor

- LarryFamo O .
: _DepuﬁyEXecuﬁva‘Duacmr R
AcﬁngD:rector OHR

" "NGUA Inspector General - fnvestigations .
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MLNAGEMENT IMPLICATION Rﬁ JRT

of dutles prcmatlon act:tons, those procedures d1d not allow for sufﬁcient recons‘rmctmn of the =

~ ‘mction. We recommend, therefore, that OHR fevise Chapiér 3 of the NCUA Personnel Manual to
. delineate more specifically y what. documentatmn should be maintained for aceretion of duties
. promotion actions. This will aliow for amm:e thorough recons?:tuctmn of these acnons, '
reqmred by (JPM in the futm'e : S

Moreover we found fhat in this case, the sarne mdmdual——the employee 8 supemsor«- :
© requested and evaluated the position. While the OIG found that the overall integrity of the .
. évaluation was not ultimately compromised, the failurs to separate those functions raised the
_ appearance of a confliot of fnferest. Gonsequently, we also tecommend that, in the fiitire, when
~ OHR is'in the position of requesting and evaluating an aceretion of duties promotmn action for

att OHR employee, it should maintain a separation between the res,pec‘twe roles of the supemsor -

o requestmg the action and the OHR spemahs’c evaluaung the position. -

EINDINGS

“The OPM regulahons ats CFR §33 5. 103(&) prmude tha’c agencies may make promotlons When .

“{t]he agency has adopted and is administéring a program designed to ingure 8 systematic moans
of gelection for pmmotmn accorﬁmg to merit.” With regard to promotion actions generally,
OPM requires agencies to “establish procedures for promoting employeos that ave based on.

o merit” and to “maintain a temporary record of each promotion sufficient to aﬂawreconsh‘uchon ,
- ofthe promohon act:ton,” 5 CFR§ 335 103(b}(]) aﬂd (5), respeouvely _ o

OPM dmhngu;shes between competmve and non—cumpeﬁﬁve promouon achons Wxth regard

ot the lattm, OPM permits agencl;—:.s to:

alt theur d1scretmn except the follomng actmn[s] from compahn% proc:e&u:res Ofthls
seeti@n - . _ :

Apmmohon resulhng ﬁ:om an empluyee 5 posmoﬂ bemg cla331ﬁad it a higher E
. grade beaause Gf addltwnal dutles and responmbﬂﬂws : _ ‘

5 CFR 9335 103(@(2)(11) Thid s referred to as dn “acorstion of dutics” promohon and is tha |
- category which applies ta the promohon acnon tha.t is the subjec:t of t:l:us rev‘iew. L

. Elsewhare in the ragulaﬁons and in OPM gmdance generally, OPM dehneates the types of -
: documm’catmn that should be routinely mamtamed for non—comp etitlve promotlon actions They Co
' mc’ludebut are not limited to ﬂle foliowmg. a ‘ . L

Draﬁs of {he new posﬂ:mn desorlptl()ﬂ,
¢ Acopy of the old position descrlphon, e ' ' -
s Completed certification and svaluation documantaﬁon (evaiuatlon statement, desk aud:lt -
© - matetfal ingluding inferyiews with the s SleB].’VlSOf and employee eto. }, and '
» SF52 (Requwt for Personnel Actmn)

NCUA In'spectog" Ge_i‘lerat - Tnvestigations
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MqAGEMWTMLICAHON RE: JRT

: NCUA Personnel Manual .

_ Chapter 3 of the NCUA Personnel Manual tltled “Metit Promohon ]?lan,” descnbes ’rhe pollcnes
- . and procedures NCUA obsetves in selecting exnployces for advancement to higher—graded o

positions in the compeﬁtlve gervice by competitive examinations. The plan also desoribes -
exoeptions to comipetitive promotion procedures, Specifically, §7 of Chapter 3 discusses - -

personnel actions that inay be excepted from the compefitive examination requlrement These R
: are referrad to as “disoret;tonary ac‘uons » Paragraph 7.0, jprovides the followmg

: ':,e Promotmn resulting frnm reclasmﬁcation. NCUA may noﬂcompetmvely promote S

7 'employees Wwhose positions have been classified ata higher grade because of additional
duties and responsibilities; ‘Changes in the job must be due to the employee’s impact on
- the job or evolution of the work performed on the job oyer time, and not the result of a
' planﬂed management actlon | s

: Pamgraph 9 of Chapter 7 tltled “Conductmg Merit Prumotlon Exammahons,” descmbes OHR’

and Managetent’s responsibilities, respectively, Patagraph9.a.6 sets forth OHR’s rwponmbihty -
to docurnent the merit promotion process, including the requirement to “maintain records needed
o reconstruct actions.” Finally, the final paragraph (] 13) of. Chapter 7, prowdes that in the case

-of exceptions to the metit promotion plan, the Director, OHR, may approve such exceptions and -

that “[a]pprwal ot disapproval of the Justlﬁcatmns for the&e decxmons W111 be made part of the
ofﬁclal merlt promoi:lon case ﬁle ? : o ,

- Evaluahon of the Posﬂ:mn

In mterv:lews with vesious OHR Supervisors aﬁd spemahsts, we: learned that the unusual

circumstahces of this paxticular a:ctmn resulted in the same individual—the employes’s

superwsormrequesung the promotion” and doing the evaluation work to support it. Normally,
** the supervisor and other OHR specialists informed ns, the supetvisor requesting the oeretion of -
- -duties prowiotion and the OHR spcclahst conducting the evaluation are two distinct mdlviduais,

- even when the action originates in OHR and involves an OHR employee. . The supetvisor |

explained to the RA that throughaut 2007, because of the heavy work load, QHR was diverting -

o almost all NCUA classification/roclassification work (mclud:mg aceretion of duties promanans)
" to an outsidle contractor for processing. In this case, the superﬁsor explamed, the then-OHR.-

D:lrector?’ authotized her [the supsmsor]—»hased on her [the supervisor’s] more than a quarter

?.centtny of expericence doing federal classification works-to handle the evaluation and desk audit
for the subject promotion action. The rataonale for this axrangement, we learned, was that it

would be mote expedient for the supervisor reques’tmg the action to do-the evaluatlon becanse

she knew firsthand the duties and the evolution of the position et issue, as well ashad a wealth af L

clagsification experience to draw from. As mentioned dbove, while we found no basis for

" challengi ging thie Integrity of the supetvisor’s- evalyation of and ulumate justification for the -

promotion, we believe that the double encumbrance of roleg in one individual raised the -

'appeaxance of a cnnﬂict af mte:rast dngd. pravoked undue Gonsternaﬂon \mfhm OHR ra:nks T

X Per the F 52"
' o Fo:mer OHR Dlrecwr Kathy Sachen—(}ute raﬁrad in 2009 pnor 10 the tima thls matter was raferred o the QIG

NCUA Inspmtor General - Irwestlgnuans

;‘.3__- .



Ea@rdkeggmg .

: OHR speciahsts explamed fo us that in cases. of non~mmpet1t1ve promotiOﬂs, OHR does st
" maintain a “metit promotion file” as it does for competitive actions.” Rather, specialists mformed

_MA.AGEMENT IMPLICATION RE: JRT

us, the evaluation staterment and other documents perta:mmg to the desk andit of the position, as

_WelI as the 8F 52, are aftached io the new posmon descnption (PD) for the pomtmn, and ﬂled in
“PD Books” mamtmned in OHR o :

In this case, as mseussed abOVe the requastmg supemsor s.‘lso evaluated the posmon As a.
- yesult, there was no superv:lsor}employee titerview to document, While we understand that this

would seem @ redundant exercise (hecanse the supervisor was the evaluator and glso knew .
Girsthand the employee’s inttensed responsibilities), normal OHR. procedure Would have quwred .

< . both mtemews and the documentahon memuriahzing them r%pecnvely

The RA also requested any and all docurhetits mmntmned for the subject promotion i in order to

- “recomstruct” the action, &s required by OPM regulations and NQUA policy. The supervisor and
-other personnel specialists informed us that there-was no “single” file containing this

information, Rathar we were able to ohtﬁin, ina p1ecemeal faslnon only, the followmg

B documantatmn

. An uns1gned draft ofa memorandum, dated Iuly 2007, ﬁ'om Sachen—Gute, thed OHR
 Director, to the then-NCUA. Executive Director requesting authorization to pursue -
several personnel actions tn OHR, 1ncludmg the promotion actlon at issue hetein, witha
- briet jostification;
o Vatious emails referring to the pmmotion for Dnnn 'between OHR :«.md the Ofﬁce of the
Executive Ditector; _ _

e Thenew PD for the position; -

»  An SF 52 for the position; and
A brlef evaluamon siatement 7

The RA’s review of the PD boek revealed only the cover sheet for the pew PD and the PD itself.
At the time of her review, the evaluation statement for the position had not been appended to'the

‘PD. Finally, a thorough search of the OHR. Director’s office and files for additional information,

including a final version of the July 200’?' memo, uncovered no documentauon pelfammg tothe

7 ,gubject acl:lon

0vera11 we found that OHR’s recordkeepmg practiues for ﬂns action were dlsorgamzed and

mooml)lete such that it was not possible to sufficiently reconstruot the action. Moreover,the -

RA’s cursory review of the PD Book revealed that other PD’s filed in the book consisted of
extremely varied supporting documentation-—some incloded only the. most ‘basic facts about tho
elasmﬁcatmn to no. recm'ds at all for emstmg positions. - :

DESCRIPTION OF SYSTEMC DEFICIENCY

" As discussed above Ghapter 3 of the NCUA Persomlel Ma:nual addresses non—competmve
~ diseretionary promotion actions and requires OHR to “imaintain records nesded to reconstruct
aotions.” NCUA Personnel Manual Ch. 3, 1[ 9.a.6. The Personnei Mattnal does not, hOWGVBi‘

NCUA lnspeﬂtor Genara] In:\remgatmns
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MﬁmAGEMBNT MLICATION Rﬁl QRT

- .delmeate what types of documents should ’oe produced and mmnta:med i recormtmot accretmn
- of duties promotion actions. Tn the course of our review, we looked at other agencies’ S
-recordkeepmg requirements for these types of non-competitive promotions, and found that the
‘majotity stated specifically what documents shouild be produced and maintained in acetetion of
duties pmmutmn case files. Morcover, in the course of our interviews with OHR personnel and
- our review of OHR ﬁles, we learned that in this. case and in general, OHR’s recurdkeepmg
- pracuces for aecretmn of dutxes promctmnﬂ Were. mconmstent and mcomplete

>We also fmmd that OELR lacked a “separauon of duhes” pohcy for effectmg accretmn of dutles

prootion actions within OHR, especially wheie there were overlapping interosts and Workmg
relationships. This situation risks teplication because the OHR staff currently consists of 28
employees overall; 4 of which are directors/ supervisors, and no more than, § of which do -

classification work. The lack of an articilated separation of duties pohcy resulted in, we behei;é, _

unnecessary dlssensxon and disruption ﬂmong OHR staff,

: CORRECI’IVERE 0] A"’I‘ION

- We recommmd that the NCUA OHR create more detaﬂed pohmes and procedures for accratmn
of duties promotion aetions, T particular, the procedures should specify: (1) what ‘
documentation needs to be-created and maintained for each action to adequately teconstnict the
process; and (2) where and in what format the docoments will be maintained. The procedures
should be drafted in such a way-to ensure the greatest recordkeeping consistency for this type of

actlos, Finally, we recotnmend that in the case of acotetion of duties promation actions for OHR - |

_ 'employees, OHR design a policy to ensute that there is & clear sepatation of duties between the _
R supemsor requestmg the action and ’rhe OHR spema;hst handhng the reclasszﬁoaﬁon Lo '

T TNCUA Tnspesior General - Ihveiigiions
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~ FROM:

 SUBJECT:

i : - R R .
NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADM!NISTRATION .
- Office of Inspector General IR
Investlgations Divislon

INVESTIGATIVE MEMORANDUM

MEMORANDUMTO: - Fle . .

DATE:  Jnay,2010

’ .BACKGRDUND

~ On November' 2, 2010 the Office. of. Inspec;tor General 0lG) received a'
Gomplamt from - .

K 'ma'lrch;ng ’to the NCUA drumbeat "

- On Nmfember 2, 2009 the Reportmg Agent (RA) 1n1t|ated a prellrmnary mqurry_

into the matter, - This inquiry encompassed mtemews Wlth NCUA staff and &
rev:ew of relevan‘t files and dacumentatmn : : :

- Thls dosumant may contaln sensitive Jaw enforcement material and Is the properly of the D]G lt may nnt be- 1
*| copied or reproduced without written perm!ssion from the OI@. This documesrit is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, Bnd [ -
| Its disalosure fo unauthorized parsons is sttictly prohibited and may subject the d|sclosing paxiy o Iiabllﬁy Pubile—‘ _
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 the comments, NCUA has to be. prepared. M
-._\-'_conscmLIs af the *fac’t that when they go to the

_ any manner’ a
: 'refernng to.
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enied “delwerlng the message purportedly Trom § that “NGUA

with semar ]evel

ontmued to market the .
en to_ remove them from

po: ty aen dist .
hlgher dn{ldend rate Hnwever no steps had bee T

The RA reviewed Latter of Understanding and Agreeme t bty "eén' }Th.eiNati‘Qnal
“Credit -Union -Administration Board. and |

- pertaining to-the Temporary Corporate ‘Credit- Union: Share Guarantse. program
{TCCUSGP), dated May 29, 2009. The RA found that NGUA “Board. may

terminate CORPORATE's participation in the TCCUSGP at any time and at
" BOARD's discretion. Termination will be by written notics Issuéd to the corporats
credit union and published on NGUA’s webslte, and -the termination will be

- effective seven days after publication.” ‘As noted abave, no action had been

taken to fermln_atr_'

EIN[)ING

Based on the resuits of the prehmlnary Inquiry, we found insufflment evidence to
substantlate the allegation of retaha’tion agalns o . : '

parttclpa’uon an the TCCUSGP

_&mm

 This preliminary inquiry is closed with no further action. -

in any manner if | continued fo ak with the media.” In

copiad or reproducad without wittien permissior from the OIG. This dotument s FOR OFFICIAL USE-ONLY, and *
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cASE NUMBER . 09PLRO-16 |
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_BQCEGROUN

' _On AL ust11 2009 the OIG malbox received ihe foilowmg compiamt fmm R

Lay ()

I WOufd ike fo f’le & compiamf of misconducﬂhnemlcal behawor againsfﬂ S
fhefoﬂowm T S T Eaa

<°)(’L7('°O o | .
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(Emphasts added )

: had every rlght to f‘le a motson 3
C - also referred to NCUA's May -
' 30 2008 "Notice of Gharges -whtch refere_ 8747, 29(b)(1) and the right of * -~
“glther party fo “move at any time for summary disposition In its favor of allor part_,
of this proceedmg " That Notice provided further that if either party moved for
- summary judgment, the hearing “shall be held no eaTher than slxty (60) days
followlng the ALJ‘s rul:ng on that ma‘tlon o _ ,

o _ln hls December 17 2008 “Order on Notlce the Judge stated that nelther the
S mandate for summary Judgment nor for a continuance were “countenanced by
~ the Uniférm Rules of Practice and Pracedure jointly adopted by the federal
banking agencaes or the NCUA's Rules of Practice.” Judg
: attempted rule change is inconsrsient with NGUA’

r_elated 1:0 the Rﬁ'belief that based on this. Order the ]udge would -
t: hie continuance motion thatiiiolanned to file, Consequently,
gsupervisor NCUA General CoLnsel Robert Fenner, composed the
i 'December 17 20(}8 BAM As stated above, the Board voted unanimously to

rJanuaryB 2009 By
Vdenied that mo’aon :

| rmot[on tc contlnue the hearmg ong:nally" __
Order. da’ced December 31 2008 Judgi-

—aey s e )

prewous emaﬂ message, dated

| - That email stated;

- 9:) I _ e

of the Baard The order

R Sul:ﬂect Notatmn Vote - -
oLt Jaﬁua_fy 2, 2009

This dooument may oontain senslﬂva o enfornement matena! and 3 the property of the QtG it may not be :
- { copled o reproduced withaut written permission from the OIG, This docurment s FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY, and |
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| awaliabiity to be detarmmed uricler 5 Us, G §§ 552, 552a B 1 .
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~ authotity. In fact

' _.ﬁ;date as the judge lmphed;

avaniable 0 appear‘-at-the heanng

'_ 'Slgned the (3 gras appmved_byt_
o re—quwed in’capacity as ther

: Thls doaument may comaln sansm\.re 1aw enforcamem mateﬂal and Is the properiy of the GtG It may mt big

: "09—11{9—16“ SR B 5 o 1
1'January292010 e T

NOW THEREFORE J’f is hareby ORDERED that the ewdenflary hearmg
in this matter is continued until at least 60 days fof!owmg the ALJ’s ru!mg
on fhe pendmg mofion for summary d:sposrt:on - o

. contacted the NCUA 3

~order. In@
: resulted inthe -
went on to state

‘arn Agency’s prosecutcnaf adjuwcafory, and appea} functions as-

 recognized and required by the APA. It convays the unimistakable .
-message to the Respondent that the NCUA Board beljeves the AL fsa
‘mere tool of the agency and is subservient i

- d:rectmg and‘ controﬂfng the course of. i‘hls adjudfcaf;on

objected to this |anguage statmg that lt made it seem as |f-w TS
on a tropical island sonewhare and. picked up the phone to subvert the judge s
explamed whil was on approved leave as in town
anid not on a vacation that would have hecessitated the change in the hearing .
explained further that the BAM preceded -
; hahd there was no way for the ALJ to be aware
~ of the BAM, because jtis'got a public document.- Without that background -
' mforma’c]an the ALJ{ '_opinad believed that had acted in -
wn self interest to “prevall upon the NCUA Board to Intervene In the matter”
na order a coltinuance so tha voulld not have to return from vacation forthe
hearmg emphasized again ’that.was in town and would hava been I A

C2) N

‘communication withi

_aceount of the [ssUance of the Order
gle in issuing the order was purely adminigtrative:§ :
ard vote of December 18, 2008, as '
f the' Board.

copled or revroduced without writen perimigsion from:- the OIG. This doctment is. FOR OFEICIAL USE ONLY, and
its disclosure to unevtherized persons ks strietly prohiblted and mey subjact the disc]oslng par{y to |1abuity Public:
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. ex parte comimunication had occurred an

at d’bellef thet the type of NCUA Intemia commumcationa-
engaged in did not constitute a prchlbited ex parte commumcatlon
Ex;aa- €°COj mumcaﬁons are defined in12 C. F. R §749. Q(a) as: - :

'-;[a]ny mafenal oral or wntten commumcanon rafevant to the meﬂts of an

- acﬂud;cafmy proceeding that was neither on the record noron reasonabie -

prior. nofme fo alf parties that takes place befween -

(:) An mteresfed person outsfde the NCUA (inc!udmg such parson 5

. counse!), and '
(i) . The admmistrat!ve Jaw judge handlfng thai‘proceedmg, the NCUA
Board ord dec;sional employee ' _ o

‘ (Emphasts added )

| e addmed no e\ndence 0 Suppon: the conclusmn‘tha N

smmunications constituted prohibited ex parte commumca’uons The

" comm n!catlbns neither went to the merits of the matter, nor involved an .
'_mtearested person ouiside the agency. Moreover, itis noteworthy that the ALJ

‘had affiks disposal, the ability to administer sanctions i

ﬁ’belie\fed a pmh ibited
d’dld not. :

" menes

; The OIG s mqu;ry into thls matter dad hot. flnd any ewdence of mlsmnduct or
, runethical behawor by R

(&) 'c,:éw o

- 'This document may contalri sansﬁhre iaw anfomement rnaterial and ls the pmparty of ma OIG it may not be

“} Gopled or reproduced without written permiission from the ‘016, This document s FOR OEFICIAL USE ONLY, ang | -
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'REPORT OF iNVEsTt,_GA7:$.‘ '- ‘UasE NumBER: 00-MR9-11 -

BACKGROUND

8 plcious Actwltv Rebort

On July 31, 2009, the Office of Inspecior General (O1G) recsived nofification from iR

Special Agent, Federal Reserve Board, acting i capacity as a imaimber of a
ederal Bureau of Investigation (FBi) white collar crime task force, that th!
Faderal Credlt Umc-n 4 J) had filed a Suspicious Activity Repo;rt. {SAR) d_ ed

addltional individuals as suspec’ts,. . 4 m The SAR
indicated that the date range of the SUSpIClOLIS activity was from August 28 200? to
July 9, 2009, The SAR form characterized the suspicious activity on the part o

! as (1) Bank Secrecy Act/Structuring/Money Laundering and
: onsumer oan Fraud. Al thre_were members of ihe credlt union.

Th lnrtlauy lnvestigated potential criminal violations on the part ol .
_beglnmng in 2006 whenj efaulted on the repayment of loans from il
the FCL) loan applications, identified mployer as; : R
S [} ate records mdlcated that SR &S ocad at

TN o IR o el

& owners and principal officers o
usiness of selling cars. For the purposes of

- & s 2
- this investigatior, we di 0 _ allegatlons againstg
—exce'pt as they implicated | '

hilleged | inthe SAR that it believed tha

ad never been employed by |

. the submission of false employment history and & falsified _ ke o
~ paystub, and that andior. may have aSSISted in the commission of this
crime.” SAR {Exhibit 1) at 3.

- also alleged on the SAR that in iate 2007
borrawers, applied fora line of credit (LOC) and a credit card. TF

informed the RA that these were personal loans, not member busmess loans.

indicated that it approved the LOC application for $30,000 and the credit card for
$20,000 based o stated monthly gross incomes, respectively. The
SAR reported further proceeded almost |mmed|ate[y to WI‘thdraw funds
from the LOC and to make cas advances on the credit card.! The SAR stated that

! The SAR stated that:

" [aJccount records show tha tilized the LOC by transferring $22, 003.82 fo
-:hecking account, then with an immediate cash withdrawal of $15,000 from !

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. - _
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*“made infrequent payments 'or. loans.” The SAR also mdlcated than
credit union account showed no activity and was, in fact, closed on January 15, 2009.
Neveriheles concluded that Fas co-borrowers, owed the
an outstanding fotal loan amount of $85,069 as of the date the SAR was
fled. Specifically, the SAR alleged that “loan fraud may have been commitied on the
q loans by the intentional misstatement of income.” The SAR alleged
further that based on the suspected false information provided on the numerous loan
“a ‘total of $1 94 046.00 in loans were

applications submitted by
granted by the-"

Based on the above allegatlons the 0IG Inltlated an mqunry ln‘co a potenﬂal wola‘tlon by
of 18 U.8.C. § 1344, Bank Fraud -

: plained that
] aw enforcement inqunry from the FBI for accounts held by -
" b stated that gxamination ¢

as discussed above.  supplied the

credit union membership applications, loan applications and checks. (Exhibit 2)

Conﬁdentia! Financial DisclosLura ReportsiQuestionnaire for Public Trust Positions

The OIG's investigation into the SAR allegations led it to reviewfijjjJiffofficial filings of
{1) United States Office of Government Ethics (OGE) Form 450, Confidential Financial
Disclosure Report; and (2) SF 85P, Questionnalfre for Public Trust Positions. The OIG-
subseguently sxpanded its investigation to Include issues which might have constituted
a violation of 18 U.8.C. § 1001, False Statements, based on informatio provided
on these forms. As such, the OIG also considered administrative and ethical violations
tied to federal empioyees obhga’uon to tmth*fully report lnformation on official,
documents. ,

At the RA's request ] el
(OGC), provided the RA with coples of E OGE Forms 450 and 450-A,7,
respectwely, for the reporting petiods from 2001 fhmugh the Iatest one sxgned on

checking. -then withdrew the remeining $7,003.32 it the form of a cashier’s
check which was made payable to% This check appears to be endorsed

by both-{sm). and was negotiated at the Suntrust Bank,

SAR (Exhibit 1) ai 3.
2SAR (Exhibit 1) at 4
* OGE Optional Form 430-A, entitled Confi denrial Cerﬁﬁcaxe of No New Interests (Executive

Branch), may be used by federal employees in lien of the OGE Form 450 when the employse |

can cextify that he/she hias no new interests sisce their last OGE Form 450 filing,

Joan activity 1mphcatec'nd M :
A with photocopies of documents. inclliding

GPICSREY

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. o
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-and security clearance, the RA leamed tha

- hamsomplete an up to date SF 85P.

- to’coliection or foreclosure. Al of the debis detailed on the credit report were owed to
financial institutions. o T : : _

Taxation Records énd Legal Judgmént :

: as follows

' _ ' T )
REPORT OF INVEST;GATI&“ ' : 'UASE_NUMBER:‘ 09ul-R9'-1'1-

February 24, 2010. (Exhiblt 3). In seekmg the status oﬂ most recent background
iwas overdue in completing an SF 85P
clearance. . Consequently k Hurnan
ice of Human Resources (OHR) contacted and
did so and certified the accuracy and
completeness of the SF 85P on May 7, 2010. (Exhibit 4), Atthe RA's request, OHR
also arranged for the Federal Investlgative Services, Office of Personnel Management
(OPM) to pravide a current Credit Report fo*, OFM produced a Credit Report
dated May 25, 2010. (Exhibit 5). The credit check report showed that when the raport
was run on May 25, 201 wed more than $1,000,000 in accounts that have gone

to begin the process to updat
Resources Specialist, NCUA

In conductmg the investigation, the RA obtalned the followi ng addmonal documentation: -

1. Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxatien records for fwo Inml’tecl hab1|1ty o
companies (LLC) established by‘and others: (1)J S

S (Exhibit 6)

2. Two judgments againsHifjilf issued by the Cireult Court of '

CLy AN
(9 A)

<2J

a. on April 2 2010, the court entered a judgment agams!as Defendant, in
favor o . in the amount of $224,651.43; and - - ‘
b. on February 12, 2010, the court entered a judgment against
Defendant in favor of Suntru_st Bank in the amoUnt of $58,007.

. (Extivit 7)

T (ox records for two propertle =
SRS o1 fiscal years 2004 — 2011° and uEAHSEEE i o
S o: fiscal years 2007 - 201 1-Where* interc "angea Yy ide ‘each ag
primary address (Exhibit 8), Speclﬂcally, pricrto July 2008 u reported the )
address & tprinmpal residence. -Alter July. 2008 -

reported the address ast principal resldence

* The Articles of Orgamzatlon for ‘ ) indicate that it was formsd on July 14, 2005

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHOR!ZAT!ON OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REFORT lS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A

NEED TO KNOW BASIS.
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: eported only th-
-address as his resmience during the designated time periods. _

REPORT OF |NVESTIGATIOI‘N ' '- . LnélE NUMBER: QQ-I-R9-11

4. A pending foreclosure action on th_ property which named both e
ancﬂ as the owners and residents. The Notice of Intent to Foreclose is dated

-~ May 26, 2009. The foreclosure action stated the outstanding debt on the property as
$574,356.56, This file contains a Refinance Deed of Trust executed b' and

‘n on October 25, 200?6 (Exhibit 8)
In examining the information con’tamed in records listed just above, the RA found that
they did not comport with informatiorfiffi§ provided on his OGE Forms 450 and {iRSF
856P. Forexample, |_owned two propertles during any given reporting period, there
was a presumption that one of them was a real estale investment, which shculd
have reported as an asset on the OGE Form 450. Likewise, the SF 85P asked the filer
to report all residences for the precedlng seven years,

Moreover, Part 11l of the OGE 450—0uts:de Positions—requires filers o report
cormipensated and uncompensated outside positions. The instructions for completing
the form define outside positions as including "officer, director, emp!oyee trustee,

“ general partner, propriefor, representative, executor or consultant of any .
corporation, parinership . . . or other business entity.” Although the

2 S scords as well as corporate filings With the
organizing member and partner in both -

L ¥l reported neither on i OGE Forms 450.

() ()

Finally, Section 22 of the 8F 85P, Your Financial Record, Question (a} asks: “/n the

{ast 7 years, have you, or a company over which you exercised some control, filed for
-bankruptcy, been declared bankrupt, been subject to a tax lfen, or had legal judgment
~ rendered against you for a debt?” -ans'wiai"ed “‘no" o this question.

9 Y @)

QUSpected false statemerits and concealment of financlal interests on the OGE
Forms 450 and the SF 85P are potential violations of 18 U.S.C. §1001, False

Statements. The declaration on mortgage application documents that the property on
wa s‘prmc:lpal residence could also constitute a violation of 18 U 3.C.
1344, Bank Fraud

Agsistgnt United States Attorney Contacts

The RA contacted B Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) (Griminal),

on four occasions to discuss the potential

criminal charges againsy

% The loan amount being refinanced totaled $406,070.22.

NG PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL COR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT 1S MADE AVAILABLE ONLY-ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. _
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- Forms 450, AU

~ from a financial institution or business entity granted on terms made available fo the

- refated ‘N
. _and authorlzed the use of Kalkines Warmngs on these {ssues.

| Durmg this telephomc conversatlon the RA discussed with AUS

: !!e cre!:t union required for membership eligibility. AUS

REPORT OF‘INVESTIGATI(EI{" : : o {'U'AISE NliMBER: 09-1-RD-11

~April 27, 2010

the loan applications co-gigned b s co-borrower at ; and (2) the
suspicion th may have falsified or intentionally omitted in ormatton onqo

deciined prosecution on the loan application fraud based o
belief that the in\feshgaﬂon could not likely develop sufﬁcient evidence fo prosecu

With regard to the OGE Forms 450, the RA and AUS .-discussed_ jfa;lure fo
report the following on the OGE Forms 450: (1) th »and (2) the
two business entities for which as an organizing member an general ariner,

The RA and AUS, Iso discussed] sutstanding debts and whether a8
obliged to report them, AUSA «pressed doubt that as required to report the
debts onithe OGE Form 450 becauss one of the reporting exceptlons included “a loan

On April 27, 2010 the RA ‘telephomcalli briefed AUSA# on the following issues: (1) -

general public.” Moreover, the AUSA opined that the OGE Form 450 instructions were
equivocal enough o likely preclude successful prosecution for a false statement
violation on failure to report the second property ownership as well as the outside
‘business interests. Consequently, AUS Iso declined prosecution on the issues
OGE 450 filings, advised the RA fo pursue the matters admimstratwety,

April 30, 2010-

original
On November 9, 200° pplied for

relationship w'ithmm was already a
had joined the C In the box on the
application asking fo’ relationship with (who was sponsoring
membership}, the written response appears to have Deen “whited out” The RA sought
~ the original, unredacted application fro ; at_?, but leamed that the credit
union no longer maintained that information. The RA was unable o find evidence that

ancdiiilil were either immediate family members or household members, as
P.declined prosecutionon

membership application on file at
membership at
member. The RA learned tha

this issue and authorized the use of Kalkines warmngs

May 15, 2010

The RA again spoke telephomcally with AUS A on May 15, 2010. The RA informed
AUSA th* r.SF 85P, only listed two o debts along with the additiona!
comment ‘TH sic) ale quite a lot due 1o business Thvestmenis. See credit report.”
The RA further informe  that had answered “No” to the question: “In the last 7
years, have you, or a company over which you exercised some control, filed for
bankrupicy, been declared bankrupt, been subject to a tax lien, or had legal judgment

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRCDUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT 1S MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A

NEED TO KNCOW BASIS,
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' durmg the seven year time frame covered by the Questionnaire. ASU, ptated that |
awould not rule out prosecution o!mder 18 USC §1001 for the diSCrepancies on
e SF 85P pending further development of the case. |
Juiy 13, 201 _ | _
The RA consulted telephonically with AUS gain on July 13, 2010 regarding .

- SF 85P as well as.the loan fraud
* charge related fo the Refinance Deed. AU uthorized Kalkines warnings to be

REPORT OF INVESTIGATK[)H : — wnSE NUMBER; 09--R9-11 -

' r-endér'éd against you for a debt?” The RA described the two }udgméhts énteréd'agéinst

) and; , respectively. Finally, the RA Informed the .
nad listed only one address as primary residence on the SF 85P,
ere are multiple sources showing that he claimed a second residence

information hrovided on his SF 85P. in addition to refreshing the AUSA’s memm‘y'
on evidence previously developed, the RA advised the results of the credit check
“run by OPM. The RA alsc informed AUS i s conversation tha ad

obtained the Refinance Deed of Trust for th roperty, which :
executed as co-borrower wntm Because this also conflicted with wh lsted |
primary address on the the RA inquired whether he would be inte stsd K \{
il’l pl”i.') acuting this dlscrepancy as a loan fraud charge, | x:\f) o
Finally, the RA Informed AUS IR -ad announced to the head of the agency - S‘ S
.m‘tentlon to retire in August 2010. ' - ' o/
. ' ™
AUS nd the RA discussed the potentlal for prosecu‘uon and agreed that it was in D

investigation. AUS.

the best Interest of the government for the case to proceed as an administrative
lﬁtherefore deciined prosecution on the potential false

statements case (18 USC §1001) related 13

issued at the hm'was interviewed.

In conclusion, ASUAeclined to pursue prosecution o-on any of the Federal
charges considered and authorized the issuance of Kalklnes warnings for the RA’s
lnterwew 0 . :

DETAILS

The RA interviewe }on July 21, 2010, and followed-up with additional questicns on
July 28, 2010. The RAread aloud the Kalkmes warning as![onowed onﬁown '
COpY. confirmed thaijildunderstood the warning and th gned it. (Exhinit10)
The RAD ace.d- under oOath. o

qsta;[ed that has worked for NCUA for more than 30 years and that he prevmusly
~worked for the United States Postal Service and, prior to that, the Veterans

Administration,

NG PORTION OF THIS REPORT: MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT 1S MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A

- NEEDTO KNOW BASIS.

7



it was important.

" The RA then askecilil to toll @ about §

-~ making money and the other three partners dropped out did not recal! exactly
. when]. At around this fime, Jilrelated hired, sa il - n
3 oether at -

l,
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

L..5E NUMBER: 09--R0-11

' stated that‘ has lived in

H dress The RA asked - explain the prog d ail
B kxplained that i nhtended the house they contracted
i ko servetas an nvestment property, but during

: twas having marital problems an decided to move onto the
property as soon as enough of the construction was completed reported that
althoughfiie did not move info the house until early 2008, eclared it @s
permanent residence on the Refinance Loan documentsiiifexecuted in O

r 2007,7

based o intent to relocate there. reported tha

a few montns before Jilkreturned to th address. Subsequently
stated, Jlpartne moved in and began paying the morigage. F coUid not
rememper If they eve d in the property at the same time. If they h:

was only very briefly, According 1
the property generating income.
SF 85P becaus
acknowledged that

neither at this time nor at any other time was
stated thaigiie did not include this address 0'
lived in the house for such a Sfiort period of time,
probably should have included it. tate
also explained tha onsidered asking OGC hetheg should
form 450 as a reporiable assét, but since it never generated any
did not feel it needed to be reported dmitied that it was an oversight
y. fsteted ’that'dld not take these forms very seriously. :

just did not think

include it on his O
income,
and stup

explained that the business was started by g8 A
said that it was first established in 2008 and that#¥Fthought they were up and runnmg
sometime in 2008, tated tha
of” parther. explained further thai
“couple of times a week, usually less.

during

showed up at the business at the most, a
¥iated that Jlid not go to the business
normal NCUA working hours, *explame urther that the business was not

- pplied 88 Co-borrowers 10T (WO &ce
f crednt and a credit card, both for use in the business.®

7 The original loan for the property was a construction loan, 'The Refinance Deed of Trust
retired the construction loan,
¥ As mentioned above, and s co-borrowers, applied for these 1oans as persopal
loans, ot member business loans. See, supra, at p. 2.

-only fived in the property for -

indicated, it

role in the husiness was always onhe of a *hands-~

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSFECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT 1S MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS.
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The RA then asked about

-:RE;ORT OF INVEST;GATI&““ , o : ' SE NUMBER: 094-R9-11

Bstoted thatdilifdid not pay attentiop to the income amount claimed on the
oan applications ($25,000/month).! indicated thaijil only concern was the
eported on the foan applications. i stated thathasno ™,

accuracy of the infcn:n'a_tion"
idea whether ver gamed $25,000 per month..

‘ndlca’[ed tha fmall realized, probably in late 2008, that the business was
unraveling and felt thady ‘and were not accounting for the profits propetly.
in early 2000 i ended vement in . Atthat hme?ﬁate
stopped any further monetary investment in the busmess changed the 1Gcks at the
business office, and removed the fumniture.

-.Vlembershm Application

nd ore efigible to Jomtly apply for the LOC and the credit card aq
because they were both members at the CU. As mentioned above, joined the
credit union In November 2007 based on lationship with who had been a
member since 2003. Shortly aﬁer!nemb‘ership application was approved fjjjffand
sought the personal loan and the credit card. As part of this investigation, the

inguired into whether raudulently claimed o ‘membership application that

‘za igible for members ip based on a family or househoid relahonshlp with ~

— | - ~
As discussed above, in the box on the application asking fo relationship with REEn
P-, the written response appears to have been “whited out” or otherwise WX
obscured. The RA aske whajiloriginally entered in that box.. Fresponded ™AL/
thatillic not remember il ever knew what was written there, and said thai§iif did J
not give any thought fo it at the time ffirmed that‘had no family or househokd g
relationship wrth‘ﬁ indicated that @ did not specifically remember (;\
completing the app ication, aithough‘ affirmed that the s:gnature was . -

OGE Fon"ns 450 ang 450-A |

The RA asked y‘had hever reported as an outside interest on
LOGE 450 or 450-A forms. -4 ltera’ted whaiiihad said about the residence: the
Usiness was not makin money an ust did not think it was important encughto

report. The RA asked ifhnderstoo the purpose for reporting on the Financial
Disclosure Forms. JRstated that new that it was to rule out conflicts of interest.
explained thailigbelieved that smce‘was a silent partner an was

‘never profitable, JEIId not heed to report it also stated tha"probably did not
give the form enough thought and had not giver NSWers serious thought

appeared genuinely confused and stated
ut said that 4l
k signature. The

tha id not remember having es‘tabhshea hat company wit
must have since the Articles of Organization the RA showed

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE

" INSPECTCGR GENERAL OR DIREGTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS THIS RE.PORT 15 MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A

NEED TO KNOW BASIS,
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- RA pointed out the company had beeh estabﬁshéd for the purpose of designing, -
- building, selling and developing real property and asked

- The RA then aske_about section 22 of the SF 85P “Your Financlal Record. Q
- read guestion (a) which asked: “Inthe last 7 years, have you, or & company over which

" Rather

8 care g the RA's office a short time later to offer some additional clar‘r_ﬁcaﬁo'n.q

REPORT OF INVEsTlsATlém ‘UA‘SENUMBER: 09--R9-11 .

i PenoiiR had built

e—d home under the LLG or, altematively, in their individual capacities.

!Fs ated that the company had not been used and that the financing had all been as
individuals. Y stated that ik never reported it on the Forms 450 becauseiifiidid not

even remember that the company exns‘ted and had never done any business under |ts
‘Aauspices.

th

SF BSP Questlonnalre for Public Trust Posmons

you exercised some control, filed for bankruptoy, been declared bankrupt, been subject -
to a tax llen, or had legal Judgment rendered-against you for a debt?” The RA showed
the two Notices of Confessed Judgment served on him in April 2010. *

nowledged thatfihad been served with these notices. {ifthougnt that whenillé -
filled out the SF 85Pghad not yet been served with the notices, but that ffialso didn’t
look closely at the form. The RA pointed out that both notices were served in April 2010
and tha SF 85P wasg certified online in May 2010.  relterated t-hati probably
had not paid close enough attention to the questions and that‘ didn’t take the form
seriously enough. i

ion-admitted‘iid not take either reporting obligation -seriously.

just quickly filled out the form was asked to complele without giving
much thought to the completeness of his answers or the purpose of the forms. The RA
told'that it wa option {o provide a ertten statement.

In cong

stated tha had brain surgery in 2005 and again in 2008.° felt that gettip
invoived in the businesses and loans was probably affected by the surgeﬁesﬁ feit
“out of it’ at the time. ‘stated his belief tha‘memory and judgment were affected
at the time. : _ '

(M) (L) &)

FINDINGS

The rnvestigatlon revealed tha‘omltied reportable infermation on his OGE Forms

450 and SF 85P, However, the investigation did not develop evidence to conclude that
did so knowingly and wiltfully, as required for a criminal false statements violation, '
regard fo the requirement to report the outmde interests on the OGE Form 450, the

® There is évidence to substantiate tha did indeed ﬁndergo two surgeries, in 2005 and
2008, for 4 brain tumor, o |
©18 U.S.C. § 1001,

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPROCDUCED 'WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GEMERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. TH!S REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. o
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-previous years;
‘mentioned previously,

REPORT OF INVEST!GATIC&n o 'wuSE NUMBER: 09--R9-11

investigation found t’ha_ statements tha‘ derived no profit from the business
investments, and that{iffrad a good faith belief tha

information as a resulf; were credible. Likewiss, the invesfigation concluded th
explanations regardingillifailure to report them address on S 85F
were credible and, therefore, also do not rise o the level of a false statements violation.
In both cases, bytown admission, ik failed to give the proper consideration toi

obligation to file the forms to best of iR ability.

*On the other hand, as a senior Jevel manager and a federal employee of over 40 years

standing i should have striven fo understand and fulfill his obligation fo disclose
personal financial interests "to ensure integrity in the Federal Government by
demonstrating that they are able to carry out their duties without compromising the
public frust.” 5 CFR §2634.104(a). While the investigation did not substantiate all of the
slements of a criminal false statements violation, the evidence developed does support
a conclusion tha falled to comply with filing procedures regarding report contents
when mitted information necessary for the agency to conduct a relevant conflict of
interest review. 5 CFR § 2634.907. In filinggg@most recent OGE Form 480 (for filing
year 2000), OGC affirmatively offered additional assistance t(.ln completing the
repott, after the OIG pointed out to OGC that on the 2000 form, as well as on forms for
had failed to complete entire portions of the reports Moreaover, as
had many years experience completing the forms and had
received the same detalled agency guldance that was made avallable to all conﬂdentlal
filers. _

That said, the invesﬂgation found evidence demonstrating that the NCUA OGC's
confidential financial reporting review process was inconsistent and inefficiently
administered. As a result, the OIG will consider a proactive review of the NCUA's
confdenﬂal ﬁnanc al reporting review process in the-future

With regard to the charge tha’. may have falmﬂed information an the or’gma
FCU membership application form, the investigation could neither conclusively
substantiate nor disprove whether. lied about.'e.iaﬁonshlp ’co-l——th_ez

basis- for membership eligibility.

actions violated ethical standards of conduct
for Federal employees. Specifically, failure to report reportable assets and
fiabilitles, as well as outslde interests, on ynfidential financial disclosure report.
violated Executive Branch Financial Disclostire, Qualified Trusts, and Cettificates of
Divestifure 5 CFR Part 2634, Subpart |, which outlines the responsibllmes of filers of
confidential financial reports.

The investigation did conclude that'

Moreover, the investigation coricluded tha violated the Standards of Ethical
Conduct for Employees of the Executive Branch, 5 CFR § 2635.101(a) and (b){(1),
(b)(12), and (b)(14) — Basic Obligations of Public Service. Federal employeses fulfill the

as not required to disclose the

Ly ()

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO.KNOW BASIS.
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- specific ethical standards. 1

‘uaSE NUMBER. 09-I-R9 1

. . (oD
trust placed in “them by aclherlni ii Fenerai pnnmples of ethical conduct as well as - (WD €7

REPORT OF |NVESTIGAT.I$-‘

case ailed to. “satisfy in good faith . st ¢ (*D
financial obligations and failed to avoid * ac s creating the appearance tha‘t as]
violating the law or the ethical standards.” & CFR § 2635.101(b)(12) and (b)(1:

In'réwewmg the clrcumsténcés surrounding Niolations and determm'ing whether -

' dlsciphnary action Is warranted, due considerstion should he given to the “Douglas’

factors.” The “Douglas” factors are the pertinent mitigating and aggravating factors that

must be considered by the responsible agency official{s) before proposing or. demdmg
~ on a particular disciplinary measure or pena}ty

" See Douglas v, Veteran's Administration, 5 MSPR 280, 5 MSPB 313 {1981). -

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTCR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS, THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. .
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'NAT:ONAL CRED]T umon ADMINISTRATION

Oﬂ‘ice of the Inspector General .
Investigatlons D!vismn S

 INVESTIGATIVE MEMORANDUM

: MEMDRANDUM T0:  Fle
FROM | .
o .. Directorof Invesfigations

DATE: - . November22,2010

BAchnouu By

On August 23 2010 the Offi ice of lnspector General (OIG) recelved an allegatson
from . Gurporate Counsel at 'Federal Credit Uriion.
' SAN, an exammer in -

| POSItIGN - sfa Credfc Union exémmsr 10 Influence a - némcnal transactmn'w;th_
,-Credlt Unian Misuse ofi posmon wouicl constltute an admlmstratlve

ad Iﬂs&Prevantlon]
gl [Manager, Loss Prsvanﬁen & Recov-sry]
resident/CEQ]

ony in Rcaponse to My Im;[u::y

Yﬁl.l me not bemg m1thf111 Wxth me about mspondmg ’to my inguiry, rathef you have
“repossession. 1-cannot prevent you from taking this action; however, if you agres

. tull payeeent, T will arvange for its picktp. (The velhiole {s in excellent cond:ttion.
' fﬁr a daficiency balance wﬂl cormter sug fer damages :

taoed an order for -
t.the vehicle as-
 5ue me

5 IR

Ivras an examinsr- A and am gware of ﬂlcgal 18]1dmg practmes I am alsa Aware of requi:red :
comsymer disclospres] ] fafled to provide, ‘As you did riot pro 'de e with my conplete file, - -
-you will be required to provide if, as woll'as other information, when I file my aounter-claim, I T were

© you, Twould consult with the credit waion’s surefy bond holder, prac’mces weto syste:mc ami
themfore gxounds fora c;lass actm. for vmlatmg Reguiiauon % and the BCOA.

) ‘ThIS documerrt may cuhiain sensiiwe law anforcement mateh&l, and 18 the pmperty of the QIG !t may not be {..

' copled or reproduced withaut written permission from the OIG. “This decument is _EQEQ_EEI_Q&._Q_S_E_QNQ& and

its disclosure to unauthorized persens is strigtly prohiblted and may subjact tha dlsnlesmg party 1o ilab Ilty Pubtk:
| availability to be determined under 5 1R C. §§ 662, Ssza o s
FormOl6D - - T Offica of the Inspactor Genera] Invesﬁgaﬂans"
orfzo08 . - S : - Natitmai CredltUmen Adrministration .




_ from NGUA on December 31, 2{)’10

- | evailabilty to be determined undar-5 11:8.Q; §§ 552 B52a.

R—

Josephsmin L o o

* November 22, 2010

violation of the Standards m‘ Ethncal Gonduct for Employaes for the Executwe ‘
' Branch ‘ .

| Ac-ﬂviw -

On August 23, 2010 the Reportmg Agent (RA) imtiated an lnvestlgatmn into the
allegations. This inquiry encompassed :ssuing a subpoena records review and

- intervneWs wﬁh Credit Union personndl

'The revlew showed tha‘ opened an account Wlth j

concemm ?delinquen’t oan, whilg! jto.
condescen. ing and mean; not feel intimidated by# id i Tesl that
as using filiposition at the National Credit Union Admlmstratno {NCUA),
In fact, il did not even realize that vas an employee of N_CUA unti
: scmetlme aﬂer thelr canversations o ' '

; Employee Relatlons Spemahst in the Office of Human
Resources supplled the RA with documentafion that J

‘ned from’ these sources, we found no corroboratmg _
'used his position to lnﬂuenc:e hlS financlal -
_radltUmon o

Based on l_nfo_rm at
evidence  that
transaction withjj

STATUS

ThlS mves*tigahon s closed thh no further actlon

¥ -acgei:rﬂﬁg the *_\rahiéla ag full paymentis accep[table, we can malks the aﬁpropﬁate_ arrang_emenﬁa

: Thls dowment may cuntain senslﬂve levw enfomement matenaL ang is the properly of the OIG Tt may not be
sopled or reproduced witheut wrltien permilssion from the QIG. This docurment is FQR QEFICIAL USE ONLY, and |
Its disclosure to unauthorized persons Is strictly prohiplted-and may subject tha dlsclosing parly o I[abilrty blic | -

Form QH6D o - . o Office oftha lnspactarGeneraI Investigations
072008 _ : o Naﬂanai Grodit Union Adminis’tra‘hon :

ill be refiring

(&) &)
ca) &

7 ¢



NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION
: Office of Inspector General
Investigations Division °

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

DATE OF REPORT:  May 16,2011
CASENUMBER: . 10+R3-10

. CASETITLE: —Exammer'

- VIOLATIONS: N/A
o | 'SYNOPSIS L |
Based on a ‘réfé_rral'frdm', Vice President of Human Resources at” | A
'the Office of Inspector General (OIG) initiated an investigation

e toward managers at

The information developed in this mvestlgatlon could neither conclusavely substanhate nor

© disprove the allega’uans

DISTRIBUTION: ~ CASEAGENT: APPROVED:

Herbert Yolles Wj]]mm A IﬁESamo. ‘-
Regional Director, Region m o ' Inspector General
Exetutive Director David Marquis | '

" OHR Direttor Lotraine Phillips

© NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE

INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIREC-TOR OF iNVESTiGATIONS THIS REPDRT 1S MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A

' NE.ED TO KNOW BASIS.
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" REPORT OF IN\;ESTIGATLON' T  CAsE NuMBER: 10-1-R3-10

- BACKGROUND '

- submitted a memcrandum dated December 20, 2010 to ¥
maﬂeging essentially the following:  On December 2, 2010, |

spoke with a Temale manager about a meéting with one of. ubordinaie managers,
also female, During the course of the conversatmr?aske jch person ould be

meeting with conceming foreclosures, When told, fiilifumed to "the manager -Masked if
and then made a gesture Indicating large breasts.. During the

she was "the girl with .7 , [  the.
also entered info a conversation about the Civil War and

same conversationy,
indicated that his fam

Dunng the same time frame, had -a conversaﬁon with another senior manager
about students funding coliege by serving in the military. 'He stated that they could join
the military for college funds unless they were homosexuals or “queer.” During the course
of the mvestlgatlon -the. reporting agent (RA) discovered that
gesture in reference fo the ‘foreclosures manager ta this, senior
(Attachment 1)

manager as well.

Durlng subsequent conversatlons W1th- she mdrcéted that fhe Vice Preésdent'of
it had also had conversatlons w1th - that he found unprofessmnal '

The RA mtervnevvad the three (3)

it emloyees tdentified by}

ho was the *sta’teé lead

e At mtemewed in

7 a ately 33 years. The
directly. This, was 2 joint exam
fegularly came

On February 10, 2011, O B
office. a1 reported that as been. I
2010 exam was the only time R ever deait with J
with the State | regulators + opened by stating that
_into ‘ofﬁce a
the examination and own stafl hesitated at JEFdoor and then left on multiple
occasiona rather than disturb what they thought was offfifal business. This was disruptive
to productivity. Addmbnaily',— indicated .1ad three spemﬁc examp’les of

behavaor that concemed .

ad owned slaves and that he felt the country“é.tiould have stayed

' made the same

™M) (&> )

sed ihe door Just 1o talk. These conversations were not relevant to

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE . '
| INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIREGTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVALABLE ONLY ON A

NEED TO KNOW BASIS.
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| ' REPORT OF INVESTIGATION _ ' ‘Case NUMBER: 10-1-R3-10

that examiners had DoeT e oo0 NG
ated that Haase had gone into addltlonal detall

| includmg talking about the examiners, butjllFid not remember specifics.
uncomfortate with the conversation. elt that the entire conversation
unusual” and did not feel it Was appropriate for the exam situafion. '

3 Second when sked to review the outsnde audi, the auditing company, *
requested that. gree ta confidentisity restrictions. Basically,

ey were requesting that the audit proQilct be treated-as confidential information under

the Freedom of information Act or similar laws and regulations and tha’;m receive
written nofice before audit documentation (or copies thereof) be releas omners.
According to ould not agree 1o the confidentiality restrictions and-
asserted thathie was going 1o sue # and require them to bring the audit raport to
NCUA headquarters (n Alexandsia without restrictions, - indicated tha |
eventually called the Offfce of eral Counsel who ag! o the restrictions.’

“continued to."bad mouth“ in what, considered a very unpmfessm‘na '
manner. . - .

has loan partlclpatlons that were purchased from
FEERRRN = xpressed concern that these loans
VOLIIG carry @ higher rtsk dug to the fact that

: sy 21 d when they
agreed and

are yamoved Tor any reason, the” e
thought that the concern was valid. Towever, SN we

The RA asked r if he had any further information thatgil felt was important to the -
investigation. added thamhad brought s very long list of documents that he
wanted made available to him with hundreds highlighted.  aske if he was
sure that he wanted all of the documents, because while-Jilhad no objectionsto
supplying them! It it was much more than coulid be reviewed during the examination.
Indicated that fje did want alt of the documents which;  folt was related to
& fact that was belng extremely thorough due to histoncerns with the failure of
i understood this concern, s frustrated with the time wasted

1 . Whe m
aff getti se documents ready wheri came back later o say that, in -
fact, he did not need all of the hlghhghted documen S: - : 7

rclosed by _saying that.

had _glven .

assessments of hig qlfellﬂw ,
- ‘examiners, talking about one in parficular who was from Kentucky and ipsinuaiing that he
r worked in the same town ﬁy, as

was a “hick.” As it turmns out,

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE

INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGM'I ONS. THISREPORT I8 MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS,
3

Hhad baen .
was "oddand

(-‘-\.-\ LAV A —




' ’ but falr

REPORT'OF INVESTIGATION o B ' CASE NUMBER: 10--R3-10

the examiner in question and was familtar with the exarminer, -éo tol,q-that |
*needed to "go babysat my staff." o : L

Upon questioning SR reported found Il examination to be thorough, -
appropriate and fair; how_ever.,-_-FOUnd' marny ¢ ersonal interactions with o
be very unprofessional.

On February 10 2011 the RA interviewed { IR
shared two examples of unprofessional behavior by { _
In the first instance, the two!were alone in the Junch room near

had *been looking at student loans during the examination and 4 S
commented that he did not understand how anyone could not afford college unless 1 ,
were queer because otherwise they could Join the millitary like his nephew fo pay for
collegs. felt -that the - tone "of the comment was -derogatory toward

homosexuals.

The sécond Inappropriate encounter happened when.

foreclosure and delinquencies. — i SR s |
person to ask for those questions.” Inresponse ANJs 10 11aKe a gesture
indieating a woman with large breasts and asked if that was %
confirmed, yes, and ended the conversation because it made ‘un ble.

The RA asked mbou‘c the exammatlon ”a elated that there were
some problems with business loans in R

hut they went over each of them and were able to settle all of the issues. _
that overall he felt ﬁ asked for reasonable thmgs and that the-exam had beenhard

qS had quite a bit of contact with during this exam because flice was
near the conference room the examiners were using. They used Wllibffice © store
documents because §ildoor locked but the door to the conference did not. told

& needed 1o speak to the collections manager to ask about foreclosures. .
o talk to  reported thawade a gesture to
indicate a wornan arge breasts. 3 said after giving him a questioning look
he stated, "lf's OK my daughter is Iarge 100. § as uncomfortable havin
meet one onone Wl'l‘.h-‘l $0 -aske e assnstant manager to sit in on the

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIREGTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS. N
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'The RAtold that] reported g N opriately discussed the
examination of tated that the: . had asked him -
'about | buthe cou not recall having discussed 7 .

REPDRT OF !NVESTIGATION . _ : - ‘ CASE NUMBER 10"| R3~10

meeting between‘— C‘U&S unaware  of the gesture made by

Hreported a second lncl_dent when was standing In the doorway o
affice tatking about his family. ! stated that ne talked about slavery and shared with

that his family had owned slaves. He went on to say that he felt the North and South
snould have stayed split, found the conversation to be very odd and was most
uncomfortable because an African-American woman works In a cubicle just outsids
office and hoped the woman had not overheard and been huf
offended. :

Fwen’: on fo say that
efore and tha found.

had never expetienced anything like these comments
to be less professional than §illwvas accustomed fo
during examinations. -In a found him fo be “chatty™Which took jJjilattention
from work. Prior tg this examlnatlon had never dealt with him in person.” She further

stated that4jiil} was relieved to be tolG that Hr, who §lFfound to be very-
professional, would be the lead examiner for the next year's examination.

mas Interviewed undsr oath on March 31, 2011. Also present, in addition to fhe
were B NCUA Natlonal Treasury Employses Union (NTEU)
'. -, NTEU; and

representative;
-

Prior fo'the start of the mtewrew i informesd us that since his surgery he cannot
regulate his body temperature, as if he has menopause, therefore he might need fo stop
and put on or take off his sweater, The reporting RA assured him that accommodations
would be made. Pﬂ later asked him about the appropriateness of the comment,
considering all of the other participants in the interview were women, teited his
wife thought it was funihy, so he did not think it would be offensive, ! pomted
out that this was a business setting. -again stated he _[USt thoug it was a funny
comment _ ,

repurted he had been an examiner ;since Nove_mber_ 9 19‘86.1, He _confirmed that
had been the lead examiner on the most recent _ on. The RA
‘explained that the OIG received & complaint from | about his conduct while at
the credit union during the examination. The RA fur ner explained that the complamt
included reports from three managers af]

employment records confirmed that he was hired by NCUA on November 9, 19886.

NO PORTION DF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHOR!IZATION QOF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIREGTOR OF INVESTIGAT!ONS THIS REFORT IS MADE AVAILABI.E ONLY ONA
NEED TO KNOW BASIS,
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and faxed the agreement to

- the requiremnents, but that it Was 'too late in the examlnation S0 he was not able to rewew

REFORT OF INVESTIGATION Cast NUMBER; 10--R3-10

The RA then askedwto explain a dlspu’ce with regarding the out5|de audlt

“and if he had threatenad 10 sue F mtate that he had not threatened. to sue \
He said that” a0 prese with a letter requiring his agreement fo

eep their outside audit confidential. He was concerned about agresing to this stipulation -

in the Division of
Supervision in Region 3.2 He stated that he eventually recelved permission to agree fo

the outside audlt at that time.?

The RA asked about loan patticipations - purchased by .
Speclflcally,* expressed concern that these Ioans were a high risk due to the fact
that many loans were made to . ;

discussing this iss

if heremembered dlscussing a -
P Statement about § | 7
The RA then asked about the large request for documents made tc}* c{uﬂ_ng- the (\\
examination. explained that he used a program written by anotner examiner to = [ ™
perform a “datz " on the AIRES download, He said he never asked for documents v v
to support the Iarger fist. denied having changed the reguest ameported_ \i .
- Rather, he stated he had highlighted the list from the beginning to Ide & loans he. .
wanted supportmg documents for. ' - 5

The RA told that r reported heqﬁad gwén assessments of his fellow
examiners, talking about one.in particular who was from Kentucky and insinuating that he
was a "hick® and had separately indicated the needed to "go babysit my staff.” :
stated that the examiner from Kentucky was a Cerlified Public Accountant (CPA) that he -
put in charge of the call reports, He indicated that he felt the examiner was extremely -

_ competent He went on 1o say he could not imagine having those conversations and that
“mayb udgment was clouded by his son's suicide.” . '

2 The RA presented | B it an undated fax found in the AIRES files for the%éxamination. N
The fax was directed 10 DUS mail, attention Wth the notation, "Please read e [ast sentsnce in
the memo. Do | have NCUA's perrmssmn to workpapers {sic]? Thank You,“.—" The -

memo was alse included in the fax. -com"rmed that he sent the fax.

8 The conﬁdantlai section of the AIRES report mcluded a detailed account of the issues with the audit
review,

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE -
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS, _ .
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~ REPORT OF iNVESTIGATION | . o ..  Case NUMB-Eft: 10-1.-33-1q

When told tha reported regularly came into flice and closed the door i
just to talk and that the conversations were not refevant but instead disrupiive tc B
productivity? responded he did not think he had been me office T00 mUGH,
that it had ™ " primarily business. He did indicate thal they had talked about

moforcycles because is interested in Harley-Davidson motorcycies Mstated .
that he would engage in conversation with credit union managers as heede make
them comfortable and estabhsh rapport. o -

here the two

Ewere alone in

The RA related a conversation as reported- by ‘
A ent loans which -

the lunch room near | R <fflc -been looking at s
were part of NS “responsibility and’ qgcommentezd that he did not
understand how: anyone could not afford college unless they were tfueer because
otherwise they could join the military like his nephew to pay for college. H stated he

- did not recall having that conversation, E said he doss not believe Mat convérsation
aver took place as he would not discuss business in public places (like the lunchroom)
because othets could overhear. * He confirmed that multiple members of his family have |
served in the military, including his nephew Who he believed had used military benefits to
pay for coﬂege . :

The RA explained that had reported that “nad frequent contact Withm
because the examiners usec ofﬁce to store documents because | oor locke .
the door to the conference did bonfirmed this and stated Thet they also used
office for the same pu DOSE, The RA related [ claim that whils
standing in the doorway of her office B ked about slavery and shared with at

hisfamili had owned slaves and that he said the North and South should have eyed

split labeled the claim as “bizarre” as he has bi-racial grandkids. He-said thathe - |
did not remember having that conversation regarding slavery. However, when pressed

“he stated that he could have talked about his family owning slaves because, being
southern, he would talk abaut his family if askéd and his family had owned slaves. He
stated that does not make intellectual sense to have suggested that the North and South
should have stayed spiit. He reiterated that he did not recall the conversation.

- that the last issua had been reported separately by both
T ey each indicated that at different timesYJl told them he
needed 10 - i r and when they identifi ed*asﬁ

: he made a gest Indic: a woman with large breasts as a-w
dent that he was thinking of the right person. H further gaid after giving him a
questioning look he stated, "Its OK my daughter Is large" foo. Hstated that
is super obese but that he had not made .any hand gestu e also-did not
call any conversation about his daughter being well endowed. He explained that he

often carried a pad of paper 10 take notes and a pen in his pocket and maybe someone
could have mistaken his removal of the pen as a gesture

vaCaica) . (a)(™)

The RA explalned to |

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPROBUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL-OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS..
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REPORT oFINVESTlr__sATmN' _ ' - . CASE NUMBER: 10-I-R3-10

“The RA questloned why two managers would independently report having the same
interaction with him then requested to mest ‘alone .with - and -
) Y e he conference room.

When the mtervlew contmued the RA repeated the queshon regarding why two managers
would report the same experlence separately demonstrating the same gesture. He
stated that maybe the credit union did not want him there as he has a reputation as a
bulldog and for being thorough. He went on to say th; officials try to control
the regulators and that the state is softer on them. Toutinsly asked 1o have
items excluded from the exam. The only other time a credlt union had requested he
exclude items, it was having major problems. He explained that the examination was five
weeks long and he. felt that he might have been close to finding fraud. .

ihen asked for another break to speak privately with the union rapresentatwes
R i 'gam left the conference room. :

Upon resuming the | interview, dded that he had heard “chattef’ from other credit
; ‘unions that was not trustworthy. He talked about | belng in a band
AR and using “p e RA asked If he meant drugs and he connirmed he did. He went
on to say that others in the industry reporl:ed would fry to get i"tantacles" into
you and lacked a conscience. ' o

- closed by saying that he felt something major was gcmg on because controls
everything. -He also felt thatﬁ the intemal auditor, was not- following proper
h

 reporting procedures. * e had discussed hls concerrs with his then—SA
iand in the confidential section of the AIRES report.* :

asked the RA fo speak witl
examlnatlon

I who was the State examiner z—msigned to
- th i could give Information relevant-to the
investigation. g :

- On April 8, 2011, the RA interviewed Supemsory Examiner (SE) R % .'
provided documentation of issues had during the examination. I an emal, dated” -
October 29, 2010, discussing the audit issue wﬁhb expressed concem that

NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A

NEED TO KNOW BASIS. _ .
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" REPORTOFINVESTIGATION . . GasENumBER: 10R310

' However,

had indjcated to 1at he felt he was closs to
had & "pre r good nose for that kind of | -
Would not have let him leave the
- In his December 20

L - > stated he has known for 20 or 21years, and they have worked together
frequently, having collaborated on seven exams in 2010 alone. ! stated that, arked
' on the amination with: in 2010, ;‘aid that no one told JIEOT any
inapprapriate behavior by during the examination and tha ad not wilhessed
any inappropriate conduct. oI act
inappropriately. " :

() (&)

Fd
Y

jfurther stated @ad never heard

T2) (o an

-~

N L S FINDINGS

In reviewing this allegation, all of the statements were analyzed for credibility and
-1 -~ consistency. While none of the individual comments or actions allegediy made during the
' . exam of’ -had independent witnesses, did confirm portions of the
Y - conversations m question. In addltion two managers separately reported a nearly

o identlcal mteraction W1th- ,

The informatmn developéd in this investigation coldd nejther concluswely substanhate nor .
disprove the allegations. Nevertheless, between the credibility of the statements made by
- credit union officlats _andﬂpamal confirmation of some of those statements, the
investigation reasonably raised the specter thathonduct at the credit union was

: questionable; if not outright inappropriate and Unprotessional. As a CU-12 Examiner,

s conduct towards ant:l mteractlons thh credit union officials should be above'
, repruach : . _ _

'NO PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS, THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
'NEED TO KNOW BASTS, _
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P P ——

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - - o " Casg NUMBER: 10-kR3-10
I o (), (W) (7))

in reviewing the circumstances: surroundingﬁﬁcﬁons and determining whsther
dtsclpllnary action is warranted, due consideration should be given to the “‘Douglas”
factors.’ The “Douglas” factors are the pertinent mitigating and aggravating factors that
must be considered by the responsible agency official(s) before proposing or deciding on
a particular disciplinary measure or penalty

% See Douglas v, Veteran's Administration, 5 MSPR 280, 5 MSPB 313 (1 981).

NO. FORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUGED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT 18 MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
NEED TO KNOW BASIS, :
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NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION L
% Dﬁ:ce of Inspector General e
Investngahbns Dl\nsmn

3 ,:f.:.REpoRT OF INVESTIGATION

CASE NUMBER
R CASE T!TLE

- Vio.LATrdNS*;'- Standards of thica! Conduof for Employees ofthe

" The _-OIG investigated ‘the referra[ and defermined 7
.woiatlon of agency pollcy The mveshgat:on als

' C]fllef Fmancxal Ofﬂcer Mary Ann
- Woods(m SR

o 'Bxgqu.t,wexnirgcccsrlmvid Marquis

" OHR Direlor Lomsine Pillis -

- DATEOF REPORT --"Marﬁt_:;h_fza,'?'2.01’_1';)___, .

"’e‘f--Flnancial Oﬁ" cer

. Executive Branch — Use of Govemment Property,

 BCFRS§§2635704 - .. S
~"NCUA Collective Bargammg Agreement Artlcle 14 Sect[on
.18 = Government-lssued Charge Card, - o
- 'NGUA Collective Bargaining Agreement Artlc[e 9, Sectien 6 b
' :—TranSpmrtatlon Subsndies o o

SYNOPSIS

APPROVED

DISTRIBUTION

Wllham A DeSama
Inspector General

“NO PORTiON OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUOED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHOR]ZA’T]UN OF THE o

INSPECTOR GENERAL OR D[RECTOR OF INVEST]GAT[ONS THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAI LABLE ONLY GN A

: NEED TO KNOW BASIS S
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. spre""’dsheet‘pmwded contained transactions -from.| b'ruary 201

. On Maroh 23, 2011, the OIG Interviewed
guestions via email. The Reporting A ant (]

. 'the Prinde Williaim County Police Department on Novernber 21,

o  Chase along with providing an affidavit of nredit card franid fot three (3) transaahons (EXHIBIT 2)‘ was
N ;;subsequently msaed a new mval card _ T R

S iNEED TO KNOW BASIS.

'Rg_l_ﬁpn'riér-'_'lu\iEsTi‘GArléi;~". o f SR _'cAéE’NU'mBEé: 11:-R9-04

BACKGROUND i

Kprowded the olG W|th recards rela’tad 1:0 char' efcard it se o by

2011 -supplied” by JP Morgan Chase (Chase).
vcuchers for the years 2006 2011 The OIG Iim

| had not t properly frac 'ed the days,‘ =

__ransﬁ suhsidy

. 'I\ﬂorgan Relatlonshlp Manager Federal Card
_nt wrth access to the Chase SmartPay system to

'fvoi.icihers tothe ASL O Aﬂer detenmnmg ’that thla anvestlgatlon did not '
Investigative threshold in both Ihstances, Assistant United States Attomey
dechned crlminal pmseeutlon and au’fhorlzed use of Kaikines Warmngs

DETA]LS L

and followed up with additlonal
aloud the Kalkinés watning as

thatillk understood the warning
then p aced underoath S

jfollowed .Oniﬂwn copy. S
signed the (EXH!EHT 1),

y was prasented wlth sta
charge cards accoun’t numb

c|aséifythe tr gt _c’ucn&a sously stat 'NCUA travel

- charges were for the NCUA Regi o; FL during April 2010.
: revnewed the statements and hlghllghted m yellow all _transactions that were

A two account numbers be;:ause‘wallet was siolen in | Novemhcr 2009

Iso reported IP Morgan :

'NG PORTION DF THIS REPGRT MAY BE REPRODUCED W[THOUT THE EXPRE$S AU'I HGR[ZATION OF THE '
INSPECTOR BENERAL OR DIREGT OR UF lNVESTI GATIDNS THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ONA '7
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”cover everyday househo!d neads and personal t Tep
- for unauthorized expenses, such a8 a rentai car and addmonal hotel roams, dunng
L ‘autharlrz:ed NCUA travel (EXHIBIT 4) el oL

R T

‘ Rspea—romvesnam‘- j f e -‘CASENUMBER; _1'1-\1'-539-.04:

; "durlng the ilme penbd
' A":ldenhﬂed averfour hu

Of the personal charges nearty 5
utom ted Teller Machlnas(AT__ ) and relate fees The

- é_ed that‘glsed the hase charge' cardto
rave !

N lator rescheduled for é
‘_ ut the mvestlgatwe

onﬁxmed this was far t.he extr& night.
andlcaveredxt R

| NG PORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE.REPRODUGED WlTHDUTTHE EXPRESS AUTHGRIZATlON OFTHE,
. INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIREGTOR oF INVESTIGATIONS THIS. REPDRT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLYONA /
-, ‘NEEDTO KNOW BASIS, : o o B
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L mem e = et e )

-;R_Epﬁdgr.o-n,lnir;ésqribgjripk_', IR :f.' L e .GASENU_MBER':' 11‘.1;;;9._(;4.

\ "rkday&m each month ‘the number of i i _‘took an entlre day of ieave and

__‘i-the number: of day charged parklng f card, Along W|th this report

- : W knew the mies' were ‘there' .
 butatIggnat no ead them SRSl Tho RA poirisd tihat the agreement
: Spe.ci“ﬁca / says, “The Agency will coninue to reimburse ' rt

' '-‘gcould c]azm transit subsncly for any day that‘ ca .
IR happy to reimburse the ﬁgenc;y for overpaymenfs I may have rec:elved.‘ (EXHIBIT 7)

" NO PORTION OF THis REF‘ORT MAY BE REPRDDUGED w THOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHOHIZATIGN OF THE:
- INSPEGTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF lNVESTIGATIONS THiS REPORT IS MADE AVAI LABLE ONLY ON A
- NEED TO KNOW BASIS.. _ _
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: -RE-POR'T GF -INVESTIGATm :

o be’:ween NGUA and Chase and tha-‘

- NEED TO KNDW BASIS !

" The RA also showec“pnntouts generated by the General SeNlce Admmistration- .
. {GSA) showing the SmartPay sessmng attended at the Conferences in 2009 and - ,.
. 2010. The RA asked If the sessions covered fraud training arid best practlcesg -
.~ ‘said that the training did cover those topics, Wt initialed conﬁrming that- had

_ '_attended the sessnons as reported by GSA, (EXHIBIT 8) :

I a"memoq authored, dated April 23, 2009, with the subject line;
ceess fo nternational Travel. The memo details the steps Board ,
to have ATM access activated during intemational travel. The

‘F'{A:"pro\)id'e' notes from the transition meeting helfd on Wednesday, March 5,

2008, whlch"attended One item discussed during the meeting was the policy that
cardholder accoimts would be set up without ATM aceess and that NCUA wanted ATM
access only for international travel.. The RA also presented two sets of meeting motes -
froma February 5, 2008, mesting between personnel from NCUA and Chase, again a
meeting a{tended Dne topic included & discussion of ATM access. The notes

 Indicate that ATM access was unnecessary for domestic travel arid would only be made |

confirmed that\gmehad attended the mestings
ghad authored the
jvas aware that NCUA policy did. not allow-for ATM accoss except for international
-'stated "I take responsibility for what I've done. I'm not clenymg any wrong

,explained th*'a acqulred access to ATM withdrawals by adding the

‘available for internatlonal travel.

required coardination with Chase. The MCCGs TRAVEMER (Travel Emargency) and -
TRAVCASH (Trave! Cash) already existed in the NGUA travel charge system andﬂ

: used those codes ta galn ac:cess (EXHIB!T 9)

émﬁ ‘Seplemper 2010, August 2'010 and Ju|y2010"
cy‘ epbrts from ,'Fe.br'uary 21, 2D1 1, vdanuaryj

CASE Numazn 11-1~R9-04j o

; ddressed the NGUA pollcy on ATM usage for travel nards The ‘ -

. _ _ MCCGs) that allow ATM access iciiPaccount. Wl
" denied adding any Merchan’c Category Codes {MCCs) to existing groups because that

(50T

e oot @ |
'dld not pro ,___uce any reports ancf that Whan'Was the only del:nquent accountﬂ, fid™ -

- NO F’ORTION OF TH!S REF’QRT MA‘( BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZAT!QN OF THE -

INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR' OF INVESTI GATIONS THlS REF"GRT 15 MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
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:'l

making changes as oﬂen as v

used his card far persona] use even thc' i
2008 '

.-e!ated

medl

‘ S ' 'f'acknmwredged‘andtheaudltreportsuppo
T R TRAVGASH

| . REPORTOFINVESTIGATION . CASENUMBER 11-=1~Rg-.o4 S

b :.‘a' ort a!ioes not suspect anyune else madeihe changes ambutéd e
S to r ount.. (EXHIBITH) o G e

I "-'NEEDTO KNOW BASIS. BN

I S NG'PORTiON oF ins REPORT A O REPRODUCEDY THOUT'THE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION GF THE .
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- REFORT oElNVEsTlGATioﬁ o ECEN '._GA_sE'NUMBER:;11,-‘|,-R9-04' :

the cha e card

fhe card in-

Augus’t 2{]{38 hawever, twas nat actlva‘ted unitil October 2008. -
i) W:creed that was probably the
more accurate mformatlon 3 _ raviols card, issued by Bank of

'Was de,epﬁ!' ".-re'morseful and _stated_thatf eyt _‘ fe tin -workers and
superV | rided himseff with being the best employse ould be. He
relterated thatilbanicked and used the card out of desperation b eﬂad no -
other alternative;' _does not feei fms is part of'chara_c‘ter and knows atitwill -

E arn:sh‘forever

- -'gam expresse at whagjnd was Wrong said gl d.id not misuse the
‘card for personal gain. YgRdid it because of family problems an had no other
-alternative 5 stated ad tried to get a loan, but was not approved and felt
-desperate. Yapologized forthe. problems' created for the Agency and asked that
mother hot be mvolved if passmle - , ,

_ provnded a wrltten statament formclusmn in ‘IhIS report (EXH\BIT 13)

In reviewing the Glrcumstances surrou ndmg
dlscip\inary action is warranted, due consideration should be given to the “Douglas”

factors.® The “Douglas” factors are the pertinent mitigating and aggravating factors that |

must be considered by the responsible agency ofﬁmal(s) before proposmg or decudlng
ona partlcular dlsclp]inary measure or penalty

4 Q started o NCUA in 2006, -
5 ouglas v. Veteran s Admlnistratlon 5 MSPR 280 5 MSPB 313 (’l 981}

'Federal career ln’1992 ‘e _‘:"' misuseof \

; at'lad never used any other '

C 55 ( LA

v;ola’uons and determlnmg whether |

NOPORTION OF THIS REPORT MAY BE REPRODUCED WITHOUTTHE EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION OF THE
INSPECTOR GENERAL OR DIRECTOR OF INVESTIGATIONS. THIS REPORT IS MADE AVAILABLE ONLY ON A
. NEEDTO KNQW BASIS. - o _
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